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Shri S.M. Ejaz Ahmed, Dircetor, BOPT (ER), Kolkata inaugurating the State Level Workshop
organized at Bhubaneswar by lightening lamp.
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1.0 Highlights of the year 2014-15 at a Glance

1.

6.a)

b)

10.

No. of Notified establishments as
on 31.03.2015

No. of students aspiring for

Apprenticeship training Graduate
Technician
Technician (Voc)
Total

Gross live notified facilities during
the year 2014-15 Graduate

Technician
Technician (Voc)
Total

Total No. of Training Seats utilised Graduate
Technician
Technician (Voc)
Total

No. of training certificates issued

No. of Establishments to which BOPT(ER) forwarded Bio-data of
candidates (Graduate, Technician & Technician (Voc)

No. of candidates whose Bio-data were forwarded to 119 (One Hundred
Nineteen) establishments in Eastern Region by BOPT(ER)

Central Selection organised by BOPT(ER) for selecting candidates
for Apprenticeship Training for different establishments

: No. of candidates called
: No. of candidates appeared
: No. of candidates selected

No. of Establishments visited by the officers of BOPT(ER)
No. of Technical Institutions visited by the officers of BOPT(ER)

No. of Group Meetings with Establishments/Institutions including
Round table discussion, meet the Apprentices Programme, Career
Guidance Programme etc. conducted.
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2.0 Introduction

2.1 Board of Practical Training, Eastern Region, is an Autonomous organisation of the Ministry of Human Re-
source Development (Deptt. of Higher Education), Government of India, and is registered under the West
Bengal Societies Registration Act, 1961. The Secretariat of the Board of Practical Training, Eastern Region,
has been functioning at its own office Building at Salt Lake City, Kolkata — 700064 since July 1986. The
Board is headed by the Chairman, consisting of the members nominated by the Ministry of Human Resource
Development (Deptt. of Higher Education), Govt. of India, Confederation of Indian Industries (ER), Public
Sector undertakings in the Region, Eastern Regional Committee of AICTE, Iron and Steel Industries in Pri-
vate Sector, Port Trust/Railways, State Governments, The Institution of Engineers (India), Head of Technical
Institutions (both at Degree and Diploma Level) etc. The Director is the Chief Executive of the secretariat of
the Board, who also acts as the member-secretary of the Board.

2.2 The Board of Practical Training, Eastern Region, for the 39th year continued to perform its responsibilities
on proper implementation of the Apprentices (Amendment) Act, 1973 & 1986 in the Eastern Region
comprising the States of West Bengal, Bihar, Jharkhand, Orissa, Assam, Nagaland, Manipur, Tripura,
Arunachal Pradesh, Mizoram, Meghalaya, Sikkim and Union Territory of Andaman & Nicobar Islands. In
accordance with the Apprentices Act and Rules, the Board is empowered to assess Apprenticeship Training
facilities in respect of establishments under various sectors, notify them to engage a stipulated number of
apprentices, oversee engagement of apprentices, monitor and review the working of the Apprenticeship
Scheme (both quantitatively and qualitatively). The responsibility of the Board also includes reimbursement
of Governments share of stipend at the rate of 50% on minimum prescribed rate claimed by the Training
Establishments after registration of contract of Apprenticeship.

A new category of Apprentices termed as Technician (Vocational) Apprentices was introduced by the
Government of India through further amendment of the Apprentices Act in 1986 for training pass-outs of
+2 Vocational stream students from Higher Secondary School system in some designated subject-fields.
The placement of students commenced on receipt of Government Notification in regard to subject-fields of
training (designated trades) for Technician (Vocational) Apprentices (published in the Gazette of India: Part
—II, Section — 3, Sub-Section (i) dated 14.5.1988).

The Nodal Centre of the National Technical Manpower Information System (NTMIS) in the Board also con-
tinued to exit, however the work of collecting data pertaining to technical manpower in the establishments
could not be performed as no guidelines received from IAMR, Delhi, the lead centre of NTMIS or from
AICTE, the funding body.

3.0 The Board Members

The Board initiated the process well in advance for nomination of new Chairman on expiry of the tenure of
Shri Harsh K. Jha, MD, Tata Metaliks Ltd., Kolkata as Chairman in the Board of Governors on 29.11.2014.
The nomination of the new Chairman was awaited till 31.3.2015. The tenure of the Board during the period
also expired on 29.01.2015 on completion of its full three years period after reconstitution. The list of the
members of the Board upto 29.01.2015 is given in Appendix-I.
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4.0 Board Meeting

During the year under report, the Board met three times viz., 120th Meeting held on 22.05.2014, 121st
Meeting held on 07.08.2014 and 122nd Meeting held on 17.10.2014.

4.1 Annual General Meeting of the Society of BOPT(ER)

During the year under report, the Annual General Meeting of the Society of the Board of Practical Training,
Eastern Region, was held on 17th October, 2014 in the ‘Conference Room? of BOPT(ER), Kolkata under the
Chairmanship of Sri Harsh K. Jha.

5.0 Boards Representation in other Managing Committees

During the year 2014-15 the Director of the Board represented in the following committees.

1) Central Apprenticeship Council (CAC).

i1)  Eastern Regional Committee of AICTE.

iii)  State level committees for technical education in Odisha.

iv)  Education & Skill Development, sub-committee of Confederation of Indian Industry (CII), Eastern Region.
V)  State Council for Technical Education, Government of Arunachal Pradesh.

6.0 Different Committees appointed by the Board

6.1 Standing Finance Committee
The Board in its 114th Meeting held on 30.01.2012 reconstituted the Standing Finance Committee of the
Board as follows:

1. | Chairman of the Committee Chairman of the Board or his nominee
2. | One Representative of the Integrated Representative of FA, Integrated Finance Division,
Finance Division of M/o. HRD, Govt. of Ministry of HRD, Department of Higher Education,
India. Govt. of India, New Delhi.
(To be nominated by IFD of Ministry of HRD.)
3. | An Officer from Ministry of HRD, Additional Apprenticeship Adviser (T) /
Department of Higher Education, Govt. of A Representative of Technical Bureau of
India. Ministry of HRD, Department of Higher Education,
Govt. of India, New Delhi, or his nominee.
4. | Member Shri Sandeep Dhir,

Chief-Employee Training and Development,
Tata Steel Limited,
Jamshedpur-831 001, Jharkhand

5. | Member Shri A.K. Tripathy, Principal
Rajiv Gandhi Govt. Polytechnic,
Department of Education,
VivekVihar, [tanagar — 791116,
Arunachal Pradesh

6. | Member-Secretary Director, BOPT(ER), Kolkata
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Building & Works Sub-Committee
The Board in its 114th Meeting held on 30.01.2012 reconstituted the Building Sub-Committee of the Board
as follows:

1. | Chairman of the Committee Chairman of the Committee
2. | Two Expert Members a) | Professor of National Institute of Technical Teachers’
Training & Research (Civil Engg. Deptt.),
Sector — 111, Salt Lake City, Kolkata — 700 106.
b) | Executive Engineer,
Metropolitan Sports Division-I, Public Works
Deptt., Govt. of West Bengal, Purta Bhawan,
Deptt., Govt. of West Bengal, Purta Bhawan,
3. | Member Director, BOPT (ER) Kolkata.
4. | Member-Secretary Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer, BOPT(ER).
6.3 Selection Committee
The Board in its 114th Meeting held on 30.01.2012 reconstituted the Selection Committee as follows:
6.3.1 For the posts of Assistant Director of Training and/or other posts carrying a minimum Grade pay of
Rs.5400/= p.m. or more (as per 6thCPC) :
Composition of the Committee in Nomination approved by the Board.
accordance with the Recruitment Rules
1. | Chairman of the Committee. Chairman, BOPT(ER) or his nominee
2. | A representative of the Ministry of HRD Additional Apprenticeship Adviser (T) / A Representative
on the Board of Technical Bureau of Ministry of HRD, Department
of Higher Education, Govt. of India, New Delhi, or his
nominee
3. | One Expert Member to be nominated To be nominated by the Chairman of the Board.
by the Chairman of the Board
4. | Member-Secretary Director, BOPT(ER), Kolkata
6.3.2 For other posts not exceeding Grade Pay of Rs.5400/= p.m. (as per 6thCPC)
Composition of the Committee in Nomination approved by the Board.
accordance with the Recruitment Rules
1. | Chairman Director, BOPT (ER)
2. | A representative of the Ministry of HRD To be nominated by the Ministry of HRD (Deptt. of
(Deptt. of Higher Education) Govt. of India Higher Education), Govt. of India.
3. | Two members of the Board to be nominated by i) | Chief Personnel Officer, South Eastern
the Chairman of the Board Railway, Kolkata or his nominee.

ii) | Shri A. K. Tripathy, Principal

Rajiv Gandhi Govt. Polytechnic,

Department of Education,

VivekVihar, Itanagar — 791116, Arunachal Pradesh
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4. | The Board also suggested that a Nominee from other Central /
representative of Minority community State Govt. organisation.
may be inducted as and when required.
6.4 Departmental Promotion Committee (D.P.C.)
The Board at its 114th Meeting held on 30.01.2012 reconstituted the Departmental Promotion Committees
for employees belonging to Groups ‘A’, ‘B’,°C” and ‘D’ as follows:
6.4.1 D.P.C. for Group ‘A' and ‘B’ posts :

Composition of the Committee in
accordance with the Recruitment Rules

Nomination approved by the Board.

1. | Chairman of the Committee. Chairman, BOPT(ER) or his nominee
2. | A representative of the Ministry of HRD Additional Apprenticeship Adviser (T) /A
Govt. of India. Representative of Technical Bureau of Ministry of
HRD, Department of Higher Education, Govt. of India,
New Delhi, or his nominee
3. | One member of BOG of BOPT(ER) to be Shri B.P. Lenka
nominated by the Chairman. Chief Manager (HR-Training)
Hindustan Aeronautics Limited
(Engine Division, Koraput)
P.O: Sunabeda-763 002, District-Koraput, Orissa
4. | One Class-I Officer of Govt. of India Nominee from NITTTR/Class-1 Officer of
belonging to SC/ST community working in Export & Import Office or other Central Govt.
the Grade Pay higher than post under organisation.
consideration (as per 6th CPC).
5. | Member-Secretary Director, BOPT(ER)
6.4.2 D.P.C. for Group ‘C’ and ‘D’ posts :

Composition of the Committee in
accordance with the Recruitment Rules

Nomination approved by the Board.

1. | Chairman of the Committee. Chairman, BOPT(ER)
2. | A representative of the Ministry of HRD, A nominee of the Ministry of HRD, Govt. of India.
Govt. of India.
3. | One member of the Board to be nominated Dr. Chandidas Saha, FIE
by the Chairman. 2A, Shantiniketan Apartment
AE-4, Rabindra Pally
P.O.: PrafullaKanan, Kolkata — 700 101
4. | One Class-I Officer of Govt. of India Nominee from NITTTR/Class-1 Officer of
belonging to SC/ST community working in Export & Import Office or other Central Govt.
the Grade Pay of Rs. 5400/- per month or organisation.
above (as per 6th CPC).
5. | Member-Secretary Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer,

BOPT(ER), Kolkata
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IT-Enabling Committee

The Board at its 114th Meeting held on 30.01.2012 constituted the IT-Enabling Committee as follows:

Chief-Employee Training & Development
M/s. Tata Steel Ltd., Jamshedpur-831001, Jharkhand.

Shri R.N. Lahiri Chairman
Managing Trustee and Member Secretary

Batanagar Education &Research Trust

1/1/1, Jodhpur Park, Kolkata - 700 068

West Bengal, India

Dr. Atul Bora Member
Director of Technical Education

Govt. of Assam,

Kabhilipara, Guwahati-19.

Shri Sandeep Dhir Member

Director, BOPT(ER)

Member-Secretary

6.6

Inventory Review /Writing off Committee

The Board at its 114th Meeting held on 30.01.2012 constituted the Inventory Review/ Writing off Committee

as follows:

Dr. Chandidas Saha, FIE

2A, Shantiniketan Apartment

AE-4, Rabindra Pally

P.O.: PrafullaKanan, Kolkata — 700 101.

Chairman

Commodore Ratnakar Ghosh, IN (Retd.)
Director (Shipbuilding)

Garden Reach Shipbuilders & Engineers Ltd.
43/46, Garden Reach Road

Kolkata — 700 024.

Member

Director, BOPT(ER)

Member

Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer,

Member-Secretary
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7.0 Standing Finance Committee Meeting

During the year under report, the 49th Meeting of the Standing Finance Committee was held on 22nd May,
2014 and 50th Meeting was held on 17th October, 2014.

8.0 Establishment

During the period from 01.4.2014 to 31.3.2015, the establishment of the Board consisted of Director, one
Deputy Director of Training, three Assistant Directors of Training, one Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer
and 35 (thirty-five) members of staff.

During the period 01.04.2014 to 31.03.2015, the establishment under Section 2 of SHWW (PRR) Act 2013,
received Nil cases by the Complaints Committee formed to ensure the complaince of provision of Sexual
Harassment of Women at workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act 2013.

During the period 01.04.2014 to 31.03.2015 the establishment recorded Nil vigilance cases pending as well
as received.

Swachch Bharat Mission

As per directive of Govt. of India, establishment of the board unveiled 'Swachch Bharat Mission' programme
on 2nd October, 2014 (on the occasion of birthday of Mahatma Gandhi). All the employees of the board who
participated 'Swachchta Sapath' (Sanitation pledge) followed by 'Shramdan' programme of two hours. The
participants cleaned and swept the indentified area of the office premisses.

Matri Bhasha Diwas (Mother Tongue Day) 2015

Matri Bhasha Diwas (Mother Tongue Day) 2015 was observed by this board on 21.02.2015 for the year 2014-
2015. All Employees gathered in the seminar room of the office. A translation competition from 'English to
Mother Tongue' was organised by the office to propagate/popularise use of Matri Bhasha in our daily life.

Thirukurral's message

The Establishment of the Board as per the directive of Govt. of India conducted a program on popularization
of Thirukkural's message on 21.02.2015. A translation competition was organized amongst the employees of
the Board on the topic 'Life and Work of Shri Tiruvalluvar', a great Indian ancient poet, saint and author of
Thirukkural.

Celebration of Vigilance Awareness Week

During thereporting period, BOPT (ER) observed Vigilance Awareness Week during 27.10.2014to 01.11.2014.
The program started with taking Vigilance Pledge by all the employees of the Board administered by the
Director, BOPT (ER), Kolkata. The closing ceremony was observed with a debate competition amongst the
employees of the Board on the topic of 'Technology alone can bring about high efficiency and transparency

in existing system of service delivery' and the winners were awarded with cash prize.
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9.0 i@ 3R oi@r e :
qY 2014—2015 & foIU I8 & <@ &1 oRkaT URIeT Ya fAeed, o Em uNien (owid), SHLUSh,
BIATT, DIABIT GIRT fHAT AT | 9Y 2014—2015 BT AMYD @l Afed odl UKiEm RUle, o @l 0
T ORI fqaRofl oI ST URIET YHIOTOH Bl HHE WA, A1 fdeel] & QA Gadl & aHel U
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m ﬁ_ . . B . . .
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Accounts & Audit

The Accounts of the Board for the year 2014-2015 was audited by the Principal Director of Audit (Central),
C.A.G. Office, Kolkata. The Annual Accounts for the year 2014-2015 along with the Audited Statements of
Accounts and Audit Certificate is placed in Appendix-III for placing before both the Houses of Parliament,
New Delhi.

9.1 Details of Grants utilised in respect of Establishment Account, Stipend Account for 2014-15 are
reproduced below:

Rs. in lakh
Particulars Establishment A/c. Stipend A/c.
A. Receipts : Plan Non-Plan Total Plan Non-Plan Total
a) Opening balance as on
01.04.2014 12.23 41.82 54.05 40.56 0.20 40.76
b) Grant Received 131.30 287.71 419.01 1030.32 229.73 1260.05
c) Receipts from other
sources - 1.87 1.87 5.50 0.54 6.04
d) Receipts & Recovery of loan - - - - - -
TOTAL 143.53 331.40 474.93 1076.38 230.47 1306.85
Rs. in lakh
Particulars Establishment A/c. Stipend A/c.
B. Payments : Plan Non-Plan Total Plan Non-Plan Total
a) Payments made during
2014-15 128.18 260.26 388.44 1057.00 200.66 1257.66
TOTAL 128.18 260.26 388.44 1057.00 200.66 1257.66
Rs. in lakh
(A-B)
Closing Balance as on 15.35 71.14 86.49 19.38 29.81 49.19
31.03.2015
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9.2 The Board had a Nodal Centre under National Technical Manpower Information System (NTMIS). This
project was funded by All India Council for Technical Education (AICTE), and guided by Institute of Ap-
plied Manpower Research (IAMR), Delhi. The Accounts of NTMIS was separately audited by CAG, Kolk-
ata office. The NTMIS project and the nodal centre at BOPT was closed w.e.f. 01.10.2014 and the NTMIS
Account was not operationalized after 01.10.2014 during the reporting year.

During the period reported upon, AICTE did not release any grants. The committed expenditure upto
30.09.2014 was met up through loan from Boards account. The details of Grant utilised in respect of NTMIS
Accounts (Nodal Centre) for the year under report (2014-15) are reproduced below:

Rs. in lakh
Particulars NTMIS A/C
C. Receipts : Non-Plan Total
a) Opening balance as on 01.04.2014 0.17 0.17
b) Grant Received - -
c) Receipts of loan from
Board's Establishment 8.65 8.65
TOTAL : 8.82 8.82
Rs. in lakh
Particulars NTMIS A/C
D. Payments : Non-Plan Total
a) Payments made during 2014-15 8.70 8.70
b) Repayment of loan to
Board's Establishment account - -
TOTAL : 8.70 8.70
Rs. in lakh
Clossing Balance as on 31.03.2015 (C-D) 0.12 0.12

10.0 Procurement &Utilisation of notified/identified training seats under

10.1.

Apprenticeship Training

During the year under Report, efforts were made to provide training facilities to as many eligible Graduates,
Technician (Diploma holders) and Technician (Vocational) students in Eastern Region as possible. Many of
the training establishments in Eastern Region, in spite of notifications issued by the Board, were reluctant
to engage apprentices. Such establishments fall in every sector, i.e. Central Govt. Departments and its
undertakings, State Govt. Departments and its undertakings as well as Private Establishments. Efforts were
made to procure training seats in non-conventional areas such as National Highway Project and different
Construction Companies, Hotels, Information Technology based industries, Airways, Mobile Telephone
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Services Organizations etc. Special efforts were also made to provide training facilities to Scheduled Castes,
Scheduled Tribes, Minority candidates and Women candidates who approached this Board for Apprenticeship
Training.

During the period reported upon, educational facilities in Engineering/Technology were available in the
Eastern Region in altogether 226 (Two hundred Twenty Six) colleges of Engineering/Technology and 243
(Two hundred and Forty Three) Polytechnics, and 682 (Six hundred Eighty Two) Vocational Schools in
Eastern Region. The State-wise break-up of Colleges of Engineering/Technology, Polytechnics and Higher
Secondary (Vocational) Schools are indicated in Table-I.

TABLE - 1

No. of Technician and Vocational Institutions in Eastern Region
(As per information available from AICTE & also from different states)

No. of Institutions
SI. No. State Degree Diploma Technician Total
Level Level (Vocational)
1. Assam 14 14 90 118
2. Bihar 19 19 91 129
3. Jharkhand 11 22 59 92
4. Orissa 91 89 231 411
5. West Bengal 83 78 148 309
6. Manipur 01 04 19 24
7. Meghalaya 01 03 02 6
8. Tripura 01 03 01 5
o) Nagaland 01 03 -- 4
10. Mizoram 01 03 -- 4
| eobatsand o 2 a g
12. Arunachal Pradesh 01 02 - 3
13. Sikkim 01 02 36 39
TOTAL : 226 243 682 1151

N.B.: From some of the institutions at Degree & Diploma level, 1st batch was yet to pass out. In many states num-
ber of Vocational (+2) Schools where students were admitted, were less than the above figure e.g. in Orissa
and Assam, number of functional Vocational schools are 58 and 45 against 231 and 90 schools respectively,
selected for running vocational courses at +2 level. Besides the above, there were some Institutions at degree
& diploma level for Pharmacy & Architecture.
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As done in the previous years, the Heads of the Institutions were requested to furnish the particulars of the fresh
pass outs who were aspiring to avail apprenticeship training facilities under the Apprentices (Amendment)
Act, 1973 & 1986. As an innovative approach this Board also printed, coloured post cards (in different colors
for each, Graduate, Technician and Technician (voc) apprentices) and were forwarded to various institutions
for distribution amongst the students who were required to fill the same and either submit to the Head of the
Institution for onwards submission to this Board or may directly post the same to this office for the purpose
of enrolment. This Board has also implemented its e-governance web portal (www.bopter.com) which has the
several facilities such as enrolment for establishments, institutions and the aspiring students in particular. The
online enrolment facility opened the door for all the aspiring students residing in even the far North-Eastern
States of India, to login and enroll themselves. During the year under report, nearly 12618 (Twelve Thousand
Six hundred Eighteen) fresh Graduate Engineers/Technologists, Diploma holders and Technician (Vocational)
students from different institutions were found to be aspiring for apprenticeship training (However, few of
them also did not join the organization for training, whenever opportunities were given.)

The total numbers of aspiring candidates for apprenticeship training State-wise and level-wise are given in
the Table-II.

TABLE - 11
No. of candidates aspiring for Apprenticeship Training from different States in Eastern Region

SL

No. of students aspiring for apprenticeship training

State

Degree
Level

Diploma
Level

Technician
(Vocational)

Total

Assam

235

245

10

490

Bihar

48

70

2163

2281

Jharkhand

399

782

79

1260

Orissa

512

1553

935

3000

West Bengal

3648

876

732

5256

Manipur

12

22

34

Meghalaya

68

23

91

Tripura

3

18

21

L R[N H]|R|D[=

Nagaland

12

4

16

H
e

Mizoram

4

4

=
—

Andaman & NicobarIsland

71

40

117

H
i

Arunachal Pradesh

17

28

[l I == el el el Il i)

46

—_
(98]

Sikkim

2

0

0

2

TOTAL :

5037

3661

3920

12618

10.3

As on 31.3.2015 BOPT(ER) brought altogether 1466 (One Thousand Four Hundred and Sixty Six)
establishments under notification for implementation of the scheme of apprenticeship training, however most
of them were reluctant to engage apprentices due to financial crunch, sickness etc. Sector wise notified live

establishments (who were engaging apprentices or have not regretted to engage apprentices) are identified in
Table-II11.
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IJrRoft — I

JFRTAR ARG Folla R
Pl IRGR I/ B ATdoi~d Hdex / SuhHl 85
ST ERBRI FTIRT /150 Ardoi=id Adex / SUhHAl 114
IR IRBRT HFex 350
Bl 549

31032015 I dle = 5883 DI, 5192 AHIPBIAG AR 4242 THAIBAS (TTATID) & foIg
B HATHR 549 Foig AfEGFIT ermosrsil # ufRreror glaemed o1 fafed /ifeRgfea foar | dae.
R—ogaR fafed ufdeor Wiel o Rafd arofi-1v 4 fear) € B |

IR — IV
gat &7 § daey, wegar fafea ufeor @i
N R et
ESIGEY TPHIRRE | FH-IREA (maware) AT
i 1025 1848 170 3043
RICSIRCIRE A VAR ER
Y RGN 9T /59
N 627 1791 844 3262
NIENIRED HCJ{C‘{/\SLM?H
IR IRBRT AFex 4231 1553 3228 9012
HA 5883 5192 4242 15317
105 IR & siceia Ry MY og =19 997 00—FTa®, TFPdls 3R dh-iade (AEHR) :

RUIE ®I 3@y & SR 91 7 16 (AIelE) Duid II 98 29 (STdN) &1 H 31U+ Ha= # AT
D AT 3 (M) D=1 TIF dodbi BT MO (5) Ud & # A= & wa=i § foar 1 qife
s RATUISI W Riegar uferor g Riegdl &1 974 A S He | @R RRre—11 # 31 W g |

Iy 2014—2015 DI S SR ATIAS (&) 1316 (IB TR A Al Alefs) IR UIRIAT BT Sfiawasd
S &3 & 119 (TP Al I~14) AIrsl &1 Uit fobar arfes ermuesii # Rigfeti &1 fFgfad &
ufthar # gfaer &)

gD Il Hd 3284 (M IR QT |l AR Riggell &1 =3 o IAi § &S Aol |

fhar a1, O IFY IRgR oW, JfSAr da-ia! B Aeumel iR sSNfARfRT drev iR
gifercfames @& Uremdl & Aredd | Ao 8 | ufieor WIS drs gRT AfeRgf / fRifd o w3 |
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TABLE - 111

Sector wise Notified Live Establishments

Central Govt. Deptt. / Central Public Sector / undertakings 85
State Govt. Deptt. / State Public Sector / undertakings 114
Private Sector 350

TOTAL: 549

10.4  As on 31.3.2015 the Board identified/notified training facilities for 5883 Graduates, 5192 Technicians and
4242 Technician (Vocational) in altogether 549 live notified establishments. A sector wise position for live
notified seats is indicated in Table-IV.

TABLE — IV
Sector wise., Level wise identified training seats in Eastern Region

Apprenticeship Facilities

Sector Technici
Graduate Technician . n,l N Total
(Vocational)

Central Govt. Deptt. /
Central Public Sector / 1025 1848 170 3043
Undertaking
State Govt. Deptt. /
State Public Sector/ 627 1791 844 3262
undertaking
Private Sector 4231 1553 3228 9012

TOTAL 5883 5192 4242 15317

10.5  Central Selection Meetings for engagement of — Graduate, Technician and Technician (Vocational)
apprentices under the Act :

During the period under report, the Board organised16 (Sixteen) Central Selection Meeting in twenty
nine days at Board's office premises, 03 (Three) Centralized Selection Meeting in five days at establishment
premises for selection of apprentices for undergoing apprenticeship training at different establishments.
Details are given at Appendix — II.

During the year 2014-15, BOPT(ER) forwarded the Bio-Data of 1316 (One Thousand Three Hundred
&Sixteen) eligible candidates to 119 (One hundred & Nineteen) establishments in the region to facilitate the
processes of engagement of apprentices by the establishments.

Besides the above, selection of about 3284 (Three Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Four) Apprentices
were effected through the sponsoring of eligible candidates by the Directorate of Technical Education and
Directorate of Vocational Education of the States of Assam, Orissa and Principals of Engineering Colleges
and Polytechnic Institutions to different organizations in their respective States. The training seats were
notified/identified by this Board.
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11.1

UfRMETT BT RIde :

1] S, 1973 3R 1986 HHAR, & AR HIAI H Hafdd 01.04.2014 ¥ 31.03.2015
DI AR © SR a8 D ATBRI IR IRNG WTh A 39 Al & 693 (T Al ARId) TFeror
IR 3R 14 (F58) dh-id] Aeeqmell (A= 57 & dh-iia] Rl Meierd, Whd / Aawrie
e fAcemer Y wffa <) &1 wigeror fa |

Rulé o @ & AR ulderer ek @ SuAT -

fRIegall 1 QT TSIBRUT / YRATSTT & MR WR 11327 (FURE BOIR o9 4l Hrgd) faff= a1l &
WIel ®I SUART fham a1 (FeH ARui-V) |

Y. drs (Y&1), BIADIl & §& BRI 2, g ifafrm, 1961 (FARILNET 1973 3R 1986) &
FA gdl &3 H FIdd, IR AR e (@) Regell & forg i Regar uflreror
IIGTHT BT BIATId BT | T Fhol PR D [oU dle DI Ig 9T DI & 2 fb Rquiar
I AR, e | &R Rigar uikierr & foy s9g@ SFgRI § Uh |gfad |ud eIfid
i | Regar afRieor Ao & g9l dRaE & fog e o1 fAfoiRaa Gafda eRars @ |

Siifa®T ARfee HdHA (GhALer) 16 el e srimd [@R)

dre o fSift, fewmr oIk S Arafis (@maarys) el @ 3ift™ a8 @ BEl & fory, Siifddr
ARTEe HTdHH 3R wfdell e drisH fTd fhar| 39 98 & AfPeRT &R g AdreH!
@ HHR S TAUH.UAE. G Sl qaiae H Rerd &, &I W1 Suffa, 93 iR oy Serll § Sl
& Wi, fRuegar ufderen, e FEART 3R Awadasi o vl W g9 & fow gemm | O|
BHRIHAT & TS BT I AT —

1. TSRS UfMET0T B MaeIhdl & IN H Bl Bl AT BT ORIy JIoHR & doiR § d
3T 3T BT AR AT SR & BIad g7 b |

2. UREY & SR BE B HREM /I & GId1arvl qoIT Rigail &1 4fHd & aR F Sad S|

3.  BRISRNI & SRE |

4. 159 oRE gl 31 @Y 31 yWdl dRE | SUANT H T Sff 9o, a4 uflRiEvr & |t
R Ig BT SAPI AHT B G (& [Hd JHR ¥ ST Herdl 3R A 4 [AbRT g1l & |

5.  SOl-RRI 3R Th-Idbdial I SENT ST &I UeT_N BT frfad oAr e |

RUIC &I @y & IR RAYARN # 14 (AIE) SNAHT AFGR HRiST ATYErS (Q81) & FTearT
A Sarferd febar ar e faavor A fear T §
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10.6  Supervision of Training :

During the period from 01.04.2014 to 31.03.2015 the officers and senior staff members of this Board
have undertaken 693 (Six Hundred Ninety Three) visits to different training establishments and 14 (Fourteen)
visits to the Technical Institutions (including visits to the Directorate of Technical Education of different
states, Directorate of School/Vocational Education of different states) in the region in connection with proper
implementation of the Apprentices (Amendment) Act, 1973 & 1986 respectively.

10.7  Utilisation of Training Seats during the period under report :

On the basis of Registration of contract & sponsoring of Apprentices, 11327 (Eleven Thousand Three
Hundred and Twenty Seven) seats of different categories have been utilised (Refer Table V).

11.0 Quality-Improvement & Other Development Programmes related to
Apprenticeship Training

The major function of the BOPT (ER), Kolkata is the implementation of the National Apprenticeship Training
Scheme in eastern region in respect of Graduate, Technician and Technician (Vocational) apprentices under
The Apprentices Act, 1961 (as amended in 1973 & 1986). To achieve this, it is always the endeavor of the
Board to establish a proper communication channel with the various stake holders viz. the establishments,
the educational institutions and the aspirants of apprenticeship training. The Board carried out the following
concomitant activities for effective implementation of the apprenticeship training scheme.

11.1  Career Guidance Programme (C.G.P.) & Supervisory Development Programme (S.D.P.) :

The Board organised‘Career Guidance Programmes & ‘Supervisory Development Programmes for the
final year students belonging to Degree, Diploma and Higher Secondary (Vocational) Institutions. Officers
from this Board and faculty from other organisations such as MSME Institute located at various parts of
Eastern Region were also called to deliver lectures on Entrepreneurship, Job opportunities in large & small
scale industries, Apprenticeship Training, Financial Assistance and success stories. The objectives for

organising such programs were :—

1. To apprise the students about the necessity of practical training so as to equip themselves to become

more employable in the Employment Market.
2. To give the students an idea about Factory/Industrial environment and the role of apprentices during
training.
Maintenance of Work Diary.
4. How to utilise the training period effectively, so that a student after completion of training should feel,
that, there has been a development in his/her skill and knowledge.
5. To identify Industries expectations from the Engineers and Technicians etc.

(98]

During the Period under report 14 (Fourteen) C.G.P. was conducted by BOPT (ER) in collaboration with the
establishments as given below :—
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01. |TH T & dY Urenfirey G- uf¥as &9 07.05.2014
N -~ LN . 26.06.2014
02. |fRgam WHifeawa fafice — af¥aw e 7.06.2014
. 21.08.2014
03. |RTEPel HacNl, TWVIPR— TRTH A 22.08.2014
I e e gelaeie! feeiieges &f. faff. — 08.09.2014
04. | aiver garyTan 09.09.2014
_ 18.09.2014
05. |&Tg SR ¥Erel eyl — ufRed dTTe 19.09.2014
06. |ddhIe Uifercfddd A= — uf¥=d §ve 26.09.2014
. [ v i e St e e e
08. |<feror gdi Yerg — ufegm drd 09.12.2014
. 18.12.2014
09. | FHfer faamT — uf¥em qme 19.12.2014
o e s e s st — s R
18.02.2015
11. |sfegar St diretad — f¥ed §ra 19.02.2015
20.02.2015
12. | pH SOl Bletsl — gf¥=d Tl 25.02.2015
I . 09.03.2015
13. | doipr efeTdi=a — ufRR<m §9Te 10.03.2015
. 19.03.2015
14. | qdl Yerq — ufRem dme 20.03.2015
1.2 R sdHd & 09 ¢
fR1e] 4T BRIBH BT By WIUARI H AT fHAT 1T, S8l FSIIRT FIdeh, qh-ldbdla AR
debilhdla (ATIATS) TRIETT of X8 oF | RATUISH & |1 fR1e] ST URRIeTor of ’2 o, qUT AU
@ ARHIRIT 7 HRIHH H AT forar | Rig] We HRIHA B1 va Igaed o, Riepi 4 IRWURe
IR HRAT TS Ufderor &1 @iy § I3 fhATh g &Y STHHRI 8 | UiRMEToT BrRihH BT UHTd,
AR, A Pig © 1 el 1 YRIET0T 39T &1 SIaT uedl @ 3ffa SUaRl SuU Al Big &, dl
S WISHET dlfs FaAT Bis W) &), FHERE fHar S 9@ |
FHIEAT 99 & S 45 (Yarferd) Rie] We dRisA Herford fbar ar SrEs! f[Af o1 faavor
THPeT TIAT AT §
P9 el & A fRid®. & TRg
0l. |a1g —c;é,—d BRI — fder 21.05.2014
02. |fd=a sifcHigiga— fd8R 23.05.2014
03. |emecHr T s wede fafics — uRew e 12.06.2014
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Name of the Organisations

C.G.P. held on

No.
01. | MCKYV Institute of Technology — West Bengal 07.05.2014
02. | Hindustan Aeronautical Ltd. — West Bengal 26.06.2014
27.06.2014
03. | Rifle Factory, Ishapore — West Bengal 21.08.2014
22.08.2014
04. | West Bengal State Electricity Distribution Co. Ltd. — West Bengal 08.09.2014
09.09.2014
05. | Metal & Steel Factory — West Bengal 18.09.2014
19.09.2014
06. | Technique Polytechnic Institute — West Bengal 26.09.2014
07. | West Bengal Comprehensive Area Development Corporation — 26.11.2014
West Bengal 27.11.2104
08. | South Eastern Railway — West Bengal 09.12.2014
09. | Public Works Department — West Bengal 18.12.2014
19.12.2014
10. | Garden Reach Shipbuilder & Eng. Ltd. — West Bengal 09.02.2015
10.02.2015
11. | Haldia Dock Complex — West Bengal 18.02.2015
19.02.2015
20.02.2015
12. [ Seacom Engg. College — West Bengal 25.02.2015
13. | Calcutta Telephones (B.S.N.L.) — West Bengal 09.03.2015
10.03.2015
14. | Eastern Railway — West Bengal 19.03.2015
20.03.2015

11.2 Meet the Apprentices Programme (M.A.P) :

Meet the Apprentice Programme were arranged at various establishments in eastern region where
Engineering Graduate/Technician and Technician (Vocational) apprentices were undergoing training. All
the apprentices undergoing training in the establishment, officers of the training establishments participated
in the programme. The main purpose of M.A.P was to interact with the apprentices so as to know their
activities during training period, effectiveness of the training programme, problems, if any being faced by
the apprentices or by the training departments etc. and to find out remedial measures, if any, and to overcome
such problems.

During the year under report the following 45 (Forty Five)M.A.P.s were conducted on the dates mentioned
against each —

SL. ..

No Name of the Organisations M_.A.P. held on
01. | Upto Date Foundation — Bihar 21.05.2014
02. | Vinay Automobile — Bihar 23.05.2014
03. | Outsource Biz India Pvt. Ltd — West Bengal 12.06.2014
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04. |9vic US DlctHd fafcs— ulad §immd 17.06.2014
05. | 3figotacdra drenfiral ur. fofics — af¥ew §ra 01.07.2014
06. |[Sg S &I U% § Ud fofAcs— ul¥em dma 15.07.2014
07. | TR HIex Ugde fofiics— uf¥a® e 15.07.2014
08. | =1y aITaTil UeNd. AIcg-— SIS 21.07.2014
09. |freufy sifel — faER 24.07.2014
10. | fd=mges NS Aregd — f98r 25.07.2014
11. | Sf gdhad I By FeAedR Adl ds —f[d8R 25.07.2014
12. | grepcell e e — f98r 25.07.2014
13. |79 ST uTsde forfices— uf¥e™ €l 19.08.2014
14. |sgify oSt Pe — Mg 18.08.2014
15. | a1 9 Us ¢f+i Hev— 3 21.08.2014
16. | ox faer<ip Uvs sUdrdd urgde fafics — enfeem 29.08.2014
17. |77 8ifer 9o — fagr 02.09.2014
18. | = Sofl. 9o — fIER 03.09.2014
19. | greforga Solagia iR golfdgad uigde fafice— f9gr 04.09.2014
20. |wErdR AT —f9ER 04.09.2014
21. | e FET ureik — 8RR 04.09.2014
22. | Re 9T BRERIE TR Saaie sriRE — ufded S 30.10.2014
23. | &Pl g Be B ATAY WRIH— IS0 08.12.2014
24. | Hger BN IgEuE Maumera— st 08.12.2014
25. |3t sfds urgde forfics — uf¥aw da 31.12.2014
26. |3ice FHaR— aMfeem 06.01.2015
27. | RyeeH NIPNE 13.02.2015
28. | BIFT $OIR doc Urgde fafics — uf¥@™ §vmat 24.02.2015
29. | grgcs sy fotfice— ufem qardd 24.02.2015
30. |fois sfear ferfice— ul=am §7rat 26.02.2015
31. | g WHew fafRce—HgTery 26.02.015
32. | ¥R HHe AgTey fafics— HdTerd 26.02.2015
33. | e fafesior sl fafice— wared 26.02.2015
34. | ATy HHed fafics— HgTery 26.02.2015
35. | HETeg UlaR fofics— HgTerd 26.02.2015

32




fauara e
J

STHINT 0, JURE ST

Name of the Organisations

M.A.P. held on

No.
04. | Bennett & Coleman Ltd. — West Bengal 17.06.2014
05. | Objectsol Technology Pvt. Ltd. — West Bengal 01.07.2014
06. | WEBFIL Ltd. — West Bengal 15.07.2014
07. | Starburst Motor Pvt. Ltd. — West Bengal 15.07.2014
08. | Central Horticulture Exp. Solution — Orissa 21.07.2014
09. | Tirupati Auto — Bihar 24.07.2014
10. | Vinayak Leaning Solution — Bihar 25.07.2014
11. | Dr. Shukdeo Roy Agricultural Advisory Service Centre — Bihar 25.07.2014
12. | ShakuntlaSevaSadan — Bihar 25.07.2014
13. | Raja Udyog Pvt. Ltd. — West Bengal 19.08.2014
14. | Jyoti Cad Center — Assam 18.08.2014
15. | Tool Room & Training Centre — Assam 21.08.2014
16. [ Kar Clinic & Hospitals Pvt. Ltd. — Orissa 29.08.2014
17. | Ganga Auto Works — Bihar 02.09.2014
18. [ New Engg. Works — Bihar 03.09.2014
19. [ Patliputra Electronics & Electrical Pvt. Ltd. — Bihar 04.09.2014
20. | Mahavir Nursing — Bihar 04.09.2014
21. [ Milan Beauty Parlour — Bihar 04.09.2014
22. | West Bengal Comprehensive Area Development Corporation — 30.10.2014
West Bengal
23. [ Regional Centre of Central Tuber Crops Research Institute — Odisha 08.12.2014
24. | Directorate of Research on Women Agriculture - Odisha 08.12.2014
25. | Albert David Pvt. Ltd. — West Bengal 31.12.2014
26. | Ortel Communication — Odisha 06.01.2015
27. | System Solutions — West Bengal 13.02.2015
28. | Phonix Conveyor Belt Pvt. Ltd. — West Bengal 24.02.2015
29. | United Beweries Ltd. — West Bengal 24.02.2015
30. | Linde India Ltd — West Bengal 26.02.2015
31. [ Adhunik Cements Ltd. — Meghalaya 26.02.015
32. | Star Cement Maghalaya Ltd. — Meghalaya 26.02.2015
33. [ Cement Manufacturing Company Ltd. — Meghalaya 26.02.2015
34. | Meghalaya Cements Ltd. — Meghalaya 26.02.2015
35. | Meghalaya Power Ltd. — Meghalaya 26.02.2015
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36.

feora soifdsdea — anfsem 09.03.2015

37.

S QI AR ST — SfeEn 10.03.2015

38.

gR 3 B 8F— anfsem 10.03.2015

39.

ATt TRACH — anfeem 10.03.2015

40.

ST faprg d=— anfeem 11.03.2015

41.

et PN Suevor — aiifSe 12.03.2015

42.

gfdd dRex — 3nfeem 13.03.2015

43.

SHIGT GUR  GHIioie THIRgeE — afifeen 13.03.2015

44,

S ST G¥eTe — anfeen 18.03.2015

45.

TR forfies — fufams 20.03.2015

11.3

11.4
11.4.1

11.4.2

a¥ 2014—2015 # URwEwr & forg e sgfa sfa /gfaa senfa /3 fesr o« / wftan:
RTINS URIETT ars (Y&1.) Farad BRI dral I8 b qdl &5 & Ui 4 Sarer 4 SAral
SN / 31 SiroTife /31 fUwsT avf / Afgell SHIgR ifte dear 4 ufieror & fofg fFyged fbu
SR | GRS $Ih! AT H g AR H g & iaeia Riefdr ufievr & forg g
BT T | TSN 99 & Aid 688 (8 Al AR SN, 459 (AR Al IHS) TSI S,
398 (9 %Y 3reMa) o1 fUBer @t Ud 3411 (9 &9IR R A 7IRE) ARl SHIGRI B AHiH
@ AIRI—AT RIS # e fdhar T |

gre H TRrefar ufRieror 8q AMIeT BR I8 S /A S /3 el @l & IRNGAR] Bl
ART ARBR gRT FEiRa arRerr Frgdl & srgaR e H Rerd A= gfieror wero=rei H fRugar
ORIETT & &5 H qAid AaHR UTa g |

foheeal dade, TioH Blcd, ITec oI, hIcddIdl H e 29.4.2014 BT HIIHIAT T SHD IJTT—UTT
Rerd fafr=T wermusrall & ufaffeRl & arer AaeiRe URefo 9 1 Ub dqs 4% Bl AT
fopar | Rgar (Fenfoa) fafae, 2007 & ofavfa A= we<a gaamRl qur A= emumsil |
Sl / fSelMT gRT Sl &R Soa Arafie (+2) @maaryed <ol f[aenfial & yhadr Regdn
gfRreror & AR fafa=T v R ==t 2 I8 @1 e far AT | 5% @ Seuerdr | sh 'Y @
ST, A1 37edel, 1. U, d1.(Q8L), DIcADIdT gRT Bl T3 | #1 IR.UA. ATl a7 Sf. Fel & WTel,
1 3l S ey, ATUEL(YE) DDA W 966 H IR I | 39 FHE dod H fAff= Ui
& UfaffeRT = ) 9RT forar | 18 SRIMUAY 37eraT Ul RITOAG Sil gd H fRregell 1 e el dd
o, 4 I 59 43 H AT fhar qe Sv Rigfell @1 FYfad I B dTel Ml | S(aId HRIAT 147 |
&I 02.07.2014 T 39 I ERT dICT TR SICICIC AT IR YUS HAGIHE, HRIdell, dofeol
(Sg 1 J & & S b SOl GRAM) & (A= A9 & Hobra Fadl e faurmmeell &
A1 U FHE 93P BT MAIor Bam 11| &7 R, i), IS Haw, ATYEL(YEL), PIeADI
S 9% H SURYT 9| 39 dls @ UMY & $u # feed, € o U &1 (4, &), Pleidar ud
Hed IR Fowe A SURT o | 9RT WROR & RIeldr URIEv AT & aR H SISl
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I\SI:;. Name of the Organisations M.A.P. held on
36. | Dishant Electricals — Odisha 09.03.2015
37. | Jay Durga Nari Sangathan — Odisha 10.03.2015
38. | Hari OM Health Home — Odisha 10.03.2015
39. | Sonalika Garments — Odisha 10.03.2015
40. | Jana Bikash Kendra — Odisha 11.03.2015
41. [ Nila Agro Equipment - Odisha 12.03.2015
42. | Hardik Computers — Odisha 13.03.2015
43. | Demos Improvement Social Association — Odisha 13.03.2015
44. | SreeJagannath Institute — Odisha 18.03.2015
45. [NCC Ltd. — Sikkim 20.03.2015

11.3 SC/ST/OBC/Women engaged for training during the year 2014-15 :
Board of Practical Training (E.R.) has been making best efforts to engage as many SC./ST./OBC/Women
eligible candidates as possible for training at many establishments in Eastern Region. Accordingly, they were
sponsored in large numbers to various establishments to undergo one year Apprenticeship Training under
the Act. During the year under report, 688 (Six Hundred Eighty Eight) SC, 459 (Four Hundred Fifty Nine)
ST, 398 (Three Hundred Ninety Eight) OBC and 3411 (Three Thousand Four Hundred Eleven) Women
candidates were enrolled and engaged in various establishments.

Candidates belonging to SC/ST/OBC categories getting enrolled with the Board for Apprenticeship Training
are finding enough opportunities for Apprenticeship training in different training establishment located in
the region as per the reservation rules prescribed by the Government of India.

11.4 Seminar & Group Meetings Conducted :

11.4.1 Board of Practical Training, Eastern Region organized a Group Meeting with the representatives of different
establishments located in and around Kolkata on 29.04.2014 at Crystal Banquet, Hotel The Sojourn, Salt
Lake Kolkata. The meeting was convened to share important information and to discuss various issues
pertaining to one year apprenticeship training of degree / diploma holder engineers and Higher Secondary
(+2) Vocational pass out students in different establishments under The Apprentices (Amendment) Act,
2007. The meeting was conducted under the Chairmanship of Shri Harsh K. Jha, Hon%ble Chairman,
BOPT (ER), Kolkata. Shri R.N. Lahiri and Dr. Chandidas Saha, BOG Members, BOPT (ER), Kolkata also
attended the meeting. Representatives from various establishments participated in this Group Meeting. The
representatives from new establishments or establishments who had not been engaging apprentices earlier
attended the meeting and were made aware of the benefits of engaging apprentices.

11.4.2 A Group Meeting was organized on 02.07.2014 by this Board with faculty members and the HoDs of
different departments of Batanagar Institute of Engg. & Mgt., Maheshtala, Budge Budge (A Degree Engg.
Institution under WBUT). Shri R.N. Lahiri, Board Member, BOPT (ER) attended the meeting. The Director,
BOPT (ER), Kolkata with Asst. Director of Training represented this Board. The meeting was organized
to create an awareness about the Apprenticeship Training Scheme of Govt. of India and to explain the
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11.4.4

hef TAT IR @isc U&= & Agq 9 9 ol |edl A= graemel ©) == &< 5g 39
4G BT IS [haT TAT| 98P & IR AT ST — 3 &Y cdled TRaAgHe” WR Udh
AT SrRIHET BT &2 fhar T | IRER §F H FeAmsll & Fhrdl a f[qummeel 5 |fha 39
| 9T fora |

IS TR 9rs, qdl &3 7 f31® 22.07.2014 BT & UASH Bied, Ya-RaR & T Hel H
Yarzar ¥ Rerd faf=1 7ol SRR Aeriderneral & redel & A1 U g d8& &l ARSI
BT | b=l FIHl & | de @ [Ud DI 9e a1 Aewdqul arell I U&H bR forad
SRR FeIHl T ATYaL(ger) & 9/ Fud &l IR fasfaa fear o |9 iR sifesn =a
H fRegar ufreor & IR # SONRNT @ fAemfil & 9/ SIRTeddr & 98 &g d8d b AT
foar T | 57 BN . S, e, ATUAS (TEN) DI AHeAAT H IS DI AT fhT T |

fqers, AUAE (Q8) B JATeAd | o6& BT AN fbar wr| e, anyds (4 &) o
Helfdenedl & 99 Hscl & A1 ATYSS (G&) & 99 Uied & A Siied @l 3aedddl W del
= | 1 |l ¥ wEIfdenery URER HIeehR H A1 o dTel ATUATRI &l gdl Sucte] BRI
T TR fhar wr Roraw o Sarn den fJenfial o1 Riegar sfafm @ srigs @ e o
ST | SR M Ud gt & Ufayfi & Ha 3 arifad fear o aa | ofd | denfeial & #e
SIRTOddT BT 9el g I8 o foram a1 f |1 Helfdened o |l § “ru.dle e
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various provisions related to the scheme through a power point presentation. A video documentary on
“Apprenticeship Training — A Step Towards Employment” was screened during the meeting. The faculty
members and HoDs of the Institutes actively participated in the interactive session.

11.4.3 Board of Practical Training, Eastern Region organized a Group Meeting with the Chairpersons of different
private engineering colleges located at Bhubaneswar on 22.07.2014 at conference hall of The Presidency
Hotel, Bhubaneswar. The meeting was convened to enhance the connectivity of the Board with the technical
institutions and also to share important information so as to develop the connectivity between the Engineering
Institutes & BOPT (ER) and create awareness among the engineering graduates about the apprenticeship
training in the State of Odisha. The meeting was conducted under the Chairmanship of Shri Harsh K. Jha,
Chairman, Board of Practical Training (Eastern Region).

The Director, BOPT (ER) emphasized on need to have a link of web portal of BOPT (ER) with their
websites. All Institutions were requested to provide the list of establishments participated in the campus
interview so that the Industries and the Students can be covered under the purview of the Apprentice Act and
can be benefitted in many ways in terms of knowledge & reimbursement of stipend. Last but not the least,
for creating awareness among the students it was decided that all colleges must conduct “BOPT Enrolment
Day Campaign” in their institutes & put the BOPT posters & pamphlets on their notice board throughout the
year.

11.4.4 Board of Practical Training, Eastern Region organized an Industry Meet in the Seminar Hall, located in the
premises of Board of Practical Training (Eastern Region), Kolkata on 23.09.2014. The main objective of the
meeting was to discuss on the subject of Assessment and Certification of apprentices for standardizing the
Apprenticeship Training Program.

Shri H.K. Jha, Chairman, BOPT (ER), Kolkata opined that large organizations are developing their own
strategic training program to train the freshers with the resources available with them, whereas small and
medium scale industries, who does not have the facilities for developing and implementing the training
program will be greatly helped by standardizing the existing Apprenticeship Training Program.

In his address the Director, BOPT (ER), Kolkata stated that standardizing the training program is always
a challenging task but once it is standardized, the apprentices will be highly demanded by the industries.
He also stated that the standardization will be done under the guidelines of Sector Skill Council (SSC) and
National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC) of Govt. of India. The Qualification Packs (QPs) and
National Occupation Standard (NOS) may be used to assess in a systematic manner.

Shri S.K. Mehta, Director, BOAT (NR), Shri N.N. Wadode, Asst. Director, BOAT (WR), Shri R.N. Lahiri,
Member-BOG, BOPT (ER) and Shri C. Saha, Member-BOG, BOPT (ER) also participated in the meeting.
Many prominent industries such as Mecon Ltd., Cynosure Manik3s Auto Centre, Tata Steel Ltd., Tata
Motors Ltd., Larsen & Toubro Ltd., Indo-German Chamber of Commerce, Bhandari Automobiles Pvt. Ltd.,
LIC of India (Eastern Zonal Office), Keventer Agro Ltd., Usha Martin Training Institute, Airports Authority
of India, Ultra Tech Cement Ltd., Tata Hitachi Construction Machinery Co. Ltd., Bengal Chemicals &
Pharmaceuticals Ltd., Hindusthan Paper Corporation Ltd., IBM India Pvt. Ltd., CDAC, Kolkata, GRSE
Ltd., ITC Infotech, BCCI etc. also actively participated in the meeting.

In the meeting it was decided that the Automotive Sector and IT&ITES sector may be considered for
standardizing the Apprenticeship Training Program initially on pilot basis.
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11.4.5 A Group Meeting was organized with the HR-Professional / representatives of leading organizations in North-
Eastern Region located at Guwahati on 21.11.2014 at conference hall of the Hotel Ambarish, Guwabhati.
Shri Harsh K. Jha, Chairman, Board of Practical Training (Eastern Region), Ministry of H.R.D., Govt. of
India chaired the meeting. Among the other dignitaries, Dr. P.K. Goswami, Vice-Chancellor, ASTU, Assam
and Dr. U.S. Dixit, Director, CIT, Kokrajhar were present. The Director, Dy. Director & Asst. Director of
Trg., BOPT (ER) also attended the meeting.

The main objective of the meeting was to create awareness among the industries about the apprenticeship
training scheme of Govt. of India in the State of Assam and to discuss on proper implementation of the
same in the State of Assam / North-Eastern States of India. In the meeting all the training establishments
present agreed to engage apprentices under The Apprentice Act of 1961 as amended in 1973 & 1986 as it is
a statutory obligation on part of every employer for creating a pool of skilled manpower and to enhance the
scope of employability through this Scheme. Further, discussion was also held on the importance of skill
development through apprenticeship training in today?s highly competitive business market, where the
application of the skill and creative thinking makes the process and the organization more efficient.

12.0 Placement of Technician/Vocational Apprentices
12.1.  Efforts made:

Like previous years, efforts were made by this Board for more effective implementation of the provisions of
The Apprentices (Amendment) Act, 1973 & 1986 for the training of passed out students of Higher Secondary
(Vocational) system from different schools located in different States of Eastern Region. This Board contacted
different schools for getting bio-data of students and different organizations were visited for procurement
of training seats etc. In this connection a new idea was introduced for providing more easier method for the
students to enroll at BOPT for apprenticeship training. Enrolment cards of post card size in three different
colours (Green for degree, pink for diploma and yellow for H.S.-Voc) were provided by this Board to all the
passing students through the Head of their Institutions. In turn the response shown by the H.S.(Voc) passed
out students in particular by sending their filled in post card for enrolment was very much encouraging.

For the engagement of H.S. (Vocational) passed outs as Technical (Voc) apprentices in Life Insurance
Corporation of India, in East & East Central Zone, advertisement was made inviting applications from the
aspirants. On receiving the applications from the interested passed out H.S. (Voc) students, their particulars
were sent to various Divisional offices of the Life Insurance Corporation of India under East & East Central
Zone for the purpose of engagement as apprentices under the Apprentices Act.

Apart from the above, the Board also participated in activities like career fairs to disseminate information on
this scheme among the stake holders. With a view to create an awareness amongst the stake holders in respect
of the scheme, the Board is preparing a video documentary film for screening in most of the programmes
conducted by the Board. For popularity of the scheme, pamphlets, posters, success stories of ex-apprentices
already in service or running their own business received as feed-back and developed by the Board were also
distributed during the programmes. The on line e-governance web portal (www.bopter.com) has been the
mile stone in the achievement of the Board which has enabled the Board to reach to various stake holders
particularly the aspiring students residing in the far North Eastern States of India. The Board also up graded
its website www.bopter.gov.in in Hindi to fulfill the compliancy of implementation of Rajbhasa.
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12.2  Follow up of Training.

Once the Engineering Graduate/Technician/Technician (Vocational) apprentices are engaged under the Act,
the training establishments are required to prepare a programme of training for them. The various departments/
sections in the training establishments are considered before the programme is approved for training in the
individual establishments. During the training, the apprentices are clearly given a brief orientation of overall
work of the establishments as first step in the programme. Then the apprentices spend a specified period
in each department/sections where he is attached to a supervisor as per the programme. As there are much
variations in the set up of various establishments, no single programme is common for all the establishments.
To help the employers? in preparation of the training programme, this Board has prepared training manuals
for Petroleum & Oil Refineries and for Pulp & Paper Industries. These manuals helped the training
establishments to prepare their own programme with suitable modifications to cater the local conditions of
the establishments.

The progress of each apprentice is assessed by the employer and at the end of each quarter a report is
submitted to the Board in the form prescribed under The Apprenticeship rules. The report gives the details
of the area of training during the quarter, aptitude of trainees, performance, short comings etc., and the
assessment of the training establishments on the overall training and skill development of the trainee. A close
watch is kept on the progress and proper communication system is maintained with the trainees so that, any
lapses on their part may be corrected in time. In fact, the payment of stipend to the apprentices is subject to
his progress being satisfactory.

Officers of the Board visit training establishments to follow-up the progress of the training under the Act.
During their visits meetings are held with the training staffs, the supervisors and the apprentices. In the ‘Meet
the Apprentices Programmeyz, difficulties if any, are also discussed and sorted out.

13.0 Performance in Hindi during the Year

During the year 2014-15, Hindi works were carried out by this office according to the directives received
from the Ministry from time to time. Hindi Implementation Committee meetings were held in every quarter,
and recommendations were made for progress of hindi works in the office. Hindi Workshops were also held
in every quarterfor improving the working ability of the employees.

During the Hindi Pakhwara, Hindi Essay Writing competition and Hindi Extempore competition were
organized on 14th September and 28th September, 2014 respectively by this office. Throughout the year
Hindi works done by the employees were also assessed by this office. Based on the performances, employees
holding the first four positions in each competition were given cash prizes. Officers from Govt. of India,
Ministry of Home Affairs, Department of Official Language, Kolkata were invited and were happy to note
the activities of this office.

During the year 2014-2015 Ministry of HRD, Govt. of India has organized All India Rajbhasha Seminar
from 22-23 May, 2014 in Vishakhapattanam, Andhra Pradesh where Board of Practical Training (eastern
region), Kolkata was awarded Third prize for the implementation of Official Language Policy.
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14.0 National Technical Manpower Information System (NTMIS)

On basis of the resolution of the meeting held under The Chairmanship of The Secretary, HE, MHRD on
22.01.2013 as well as Ministrys communication regarding closure of NTMIS Scheme, the Board in its 120th
meeting held on 22.05.2014 made a resolution to re-deploy its two staff members of NTMIS project in
BOPT (ER), Kolkata. Further, it was also decided that no further loan should be taken on NTMIS account
from Boards or others account to meet up any expenditure on NTMIS account. Therefore, the NTMIS
account became non-operational w.e.f. 01.10.2014. The two staff members of erstwhile NTMIS nodal centre
at BOPT (ER) continued to provide their services in BOPT (ER). It was also decided in the 120th BOG
meeting that the decision of the Board to be forwarded to the Ministry for according their approval regarding

re-deployment of two staff members of erstwhile NTMIS nodal center. The Ministry conveyed its approval
vide letter no. F. NO. 12-10/2013-TS.VII dated 13th August 2015.

TABLE -V

STATE-WISE POSITION OF STUDENTS ELIGIBLE Vs. SEATS NOTIFIED
AGAINST SEATS UTILISED FOR THE YEAR 2014-15

. F (I;II({) Agg;gg?f CNIVE’ESI-I]i:PN '?l(l):II_‘l\IEIII\)I G SEATS NOTIFIED SEATS UTILISED
GRAD | TECH T?‘SH TOTAL | GRAD TECH T](E‘?)H TOTAL | GRAD | TECH TE(:‘%H TOTAL
ASSAM 235 245 10 490 338 415 25 778 235 245 10 490
BIHAR 48 70 2163 2281 48 69 2313 2430 38 158 2163 2359
JHARKHAND 399 782 79 1260 291 524 151 966 399 500 79 978
ORISSA 512 1553 935 3000 1321 2026 896 4243 512 1553 935 3000
R 3648 876 732 5256 3526 1357 622 5505 3486 601 82 4169
BENGAL
MEGHALAYA 12 22 0 34 28 81 7 116 12 22 0 34
TRIPURA 68 23 0 91 123 188 0 31 68 23 0 91
MANIPUR 3 18 0 21 30 99 0 129 3 18 0 21
NAGALAND 12 4 0 16 25 112 0 137 12 4 0 16
ANDAMAN
& NICOBAR 4 0 4 41 112 4 157 4 0 0 4
ISLANDS
Al;gggg?L 77 40 0 117 67 36 0 103 71 40 0 117
MIZORAM 17 28 1 46 22 165 2 189 17 28 1 46
SIKKIM 2 0 0 2 23 8 222 253 2 0 0 2
TOTAL 5037 3661 3920 12618 5883 5192 4242 15317 4865 3192 3270 11327
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LIST OF BOARD MEMBERS
SL. Name, Designation and Address Nominee of
No. of the Members
1. Shri Harsh K Jha, Ministry of Human Resource Development

Chairman, BOPT (ER) & Managing Director, Tata Met- | (Department of Higher Education)
aliks Ltd., Tata Centre, 10th Floor, 43, Jawaharlal Nehru | Govt. of India.

Road, Kolkata — 700 071 w.e.f. :30.11.2011

2. Shri N. Mohan Das, Director (T) /
Shri Dalip Kapur
Deputy Secretary (T) Ministry of Human Resource Development
Ministry of Human Resource Development, (Department of Higher Education)
(Department. of Higher Education) Govt. of India

Government of India,
Shastri Bhavan, Sec. TS.VII, New Delhi-110 001

3. Shri R.N. Labhiri,

Managing Trustee and MemberSecretary
Batanagar Education &Research Trust E.R.C. of ALC.TE.
1/1/1, Jodhpur Park, Kolkata - 700 068
West Bengal, India

4. Shri Sandeep Dhir
Chief — Employee Training & Development, SNTI Iron & Steel Industry
M/s Tata Steel Ltd., N Road, PO - Bistupur, Jamshed- in Private Sector

pur-831001. Jharkhand.

3 Commodore RatnakarGhosh, IN (Retd.)
Director (Ship building)

Garden Reach Shipbuilders & Engineers Ltd.
43/46, Garden Reach Road, Kolkata — 700 024.

6. Shri B.P. Lenka,

Chief Manager (HR-Training)
Hindustan Aeronautics Limited, Public Sector Undertaking
(Engine Division, Koraput)

P.O. Sunabeda — 763 002, District- Koraput, Orissa
7. Chief Personnel Officer

South Eastern Railway, Railways
11, Garden Reach Road, Kolkata — 700 043.

8. Prof. Ajay Chakrabarty
Vice-Chancellor, Birla Institute of Technology,
Mesra, Ranchi — 835 215.

Public Sector Undertaking

Head of the Technical Institution
(Degree level)
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SL. Name, Designation and Address

No. of the Members Nomineges
9. Shri A.K. Tripathi, Principal,
Rajiv Gandhi Govt. Polytechnic, Head of the Technical Institution

Department of Education, VivekVihar, (Diploma level)
Itanagar — 791116. Arunachal Pradesh.

10. | Dr. Chandidas Saha, FIE

2A, Shantiniketan Apartment,

AE-4, Rabindra Pally, P.O. Prafulla Kanan, Kolkata — 700
101.

The Institution of Engineers (India)

11. | Shri Dilip Sengupta
General Manager — HR
Tata Motors Limited Confederation of Indian Industry (ER)
Apeejay House, 5th Floor

15, Park Street, Kolkata -700016.

12. | Nomination awaited. Confederation of Indian Industry (ER)

13. | Director

Directorate of Technical Education & Training,
Govt. of Orissa, KillaMaidan, Buxi Bazar
Cuttack-753 001

14. | Dr. Atul Bora
Director of Technical Education Govt. of Assam
Govt. of Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati-19.

15. | Dr. Dhruv Prasad
Director

Department of Science & Technology Govt. of Bihar
Govt. of Bihar, Technology Bhavan,
Bailey Road, Patna — 800 015, Bihar

16. | Nomination awaited. Govt. of West Bengal

17. | The Director-In-Charge

Directorate of Vocational Education

Govt. of Odisha, Siksha Soudh,

Unit —V, Bhubaneshwar — 751001, Odisha

18. | The Director,

Directorate of Secondary / Vocational Education,
Government of Bihar, BikashBhavan, New Secretariat,
Bailey Road, Patna — 800 015.

19. | Shri S.M. Ejaz Ahmed,
Director,

Board of Practical Training (ER), Member-Secretary
Block — EA, Sector — 1,

Salt Lake City, Kolkata — 700 064

Govt. of Orissa

Co-opted member

Co-opted member
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APPENDIX-II

A. Central Selections organised by BOPT (ER) at its premises to select apprentices (Degree, Diploma) for
undergoing training in different organisations :

Sl . No of No. of Candidates
Name of the Establishment Date
No. Days Called Appeared Selected
01 | Hindustan Aeronautical Ltd — 26/06/2014
West Bengal 27/06/2014 2 _ - £
02 [ Rifle Factory, Ichhapore — 21/08/2014
West Bengal 22/08/2014 2 - & 8’
03 | Electronics Regional Test 26/08/2014 ) 56 24 14
Laboratory (East) — West Bengal 27/08/2014
05 | West Bengal State Electricity 08/09/2014 ) 96 45 44
Distribution Co. Ltd. — West Bengal 09/09/2014
06 | Metal & Steel Factory — West 18/09/2014
Bengal 19/09/2014 2 B S &
07 | West Bengal Comprehe?nswe Area 26/11/2014
Development Corporation — 2 135 84 36
27/11/2014
West Bengal
08 | Hindustan Unilever Ltd —
B Beneal 03/12/2014 1 10 3 2
09 | South Eastern Railway — 08/12/2014
West Bengal 09/12/2014 2 ad % &
o 18/12/2014
10 | P.W.D. Building — West Bengal 19/12/2014 2 129 78 50
11 | Eastern Distilleries & Chemicals
et Bengal 19/01/2015 1 22 11 4
12 | Garden Reach Shipbuilders &Engg. 09/02/2015
Ltd. — West Bengal 10/02/2015 2 ) S ol
13 | Haldia Dock Complex — West 18/02/2015
Bengal 19/02/2015 3 147 68 29
20/02/2015
14 | B.S.N.L. Calcutta Telephones — 09/03/2015
West Bengal 10/03/2015 2 - 56 %
15 . 19/03/2015
Eastern Railway — West Bengal 20/03/2015 2 157 110 100
16 | Chittaranjan Locomotive Works — 23/03/2015
West Bengal 24/03/2015 2 o i e
Total 29 1577 883 594
B. At Establishment Premises (2014-15)
No. of Candidat
o Name of the Establishment Date N 0.0 AUt
No. Days Called Appeared Selected
01 . 03/04/2014
NALCO, Bhubaneswar — Orissa 04/04/2014 2 370 311 220
02 | Kalinganagar Polytechnic, Jajpur — 13/05/2014 ’ Paper 203 103
Orissa 14/05/2014 Advertisement
03 [B.S.N.L. — Odisha 07/01/2015 1 105 57 35
Total 5 -— 571 358

Sl



._,." HATS I_
¥ 4
: L — ]

STRHNT O, S5 S

aRftre — III
31 ATE 2015 P GG I & oI ARG IR 1S (QdF &), PradaT & @Rl R 9Rd & FHa®
U9 HETIl Uied T YeId ofdl g Rad |

B9 31 MG, 2015 AP P ARG URIET0T drs, (YA &), DIIhAl I Folie ol usl Bl ol
WRIeT fHar 7 B | REEde T FETelET WieTd & (S, Afdadl Ud HdT o Iah) NfSfgH, 1971 @i
gRT 20(1) & ST SId ANRI DI FAG qY BT I Ud FF oGl qAT UMK T I ol@l Dl drs
D U9 U B WS 6(C) B AT UGT S | @l URIeTT a¥ 2018—19 &I 3@y & forg Afar A1 8| 89
fxig fIervll &1 STRIRAIE@ 918 & Y§ed &1 & | AR @l WRIel IR ARIRd $9 faxiia faavoi W) Aq
I HIAT SR STRGNIT ¢ |
2. 39 YUd IATURIET H Hacl aiiRul, ITH IRATHRYT T3 & A1 JHUT, oIRATDHRIT HIFDI AR

Yhe AFDI AT & FeeT H hdel GTHI0 AdeR R HTh—Heerdl WRieTd (Hgel) o femfomt

e = | A, el va fafesl (ehifac va sifafidan) don erdr g Fwres usqall ofe &

e & ey H R o< R e, af ol yeR @1 snygfadar Bkl € e

gfadesi /AIgsll & SEmRIer gfada-i @ Aegd | 37l | Giud fhar Sdr & |
3. BHY URA H G WY ¥ WIGR fBY MY o GRS Al B AR AU oIl UNIEv fhar

2| 37 AFal # nfard © f5 39 vy A \gfud smear ura @A & foy fF @ fadig fdaRo

Hedqul fafaal | gad €, IS 991 & Ud SHdT oikdl URIETT &R © | oikdl TRIel | T &

MR R ST AT, fo<i fdaxen | 11 &1 gRAT gd Udher &7 §HdS d_- dlel Aed 2Mfiel

BT & | SIETIRIeT § ygad fhy Y olareRer Rigidl dem Ueeee gRT fhy U Agwaqul AT @

fReriRor &R faxi faaRolt & T9T IR &7 Hedidm H e 2| g4 favar € & 8IR gN

HUTfed oIEr TRIeT AR Ad & T MR Y Rl © |
4. TAR ERT @ T3 RATRIEAT & SMER WR g9 RUlE &d ¢ &

i) ©H a8 g{*—Nﬂ AT 3R WETHRYN YT BT ST AN HATH SITDHRI qAT [92ary & TR
AMMITTH o |

i) 9 RUIC 9 GafEa Jomoa iR I d o0 oi@r / Ui 3R I oi@l |ed S
fapr H3Ted, IRT WRGR & IS AT 29—4 /2012—Ths!, fadid 17 ¥ 2015 gRI
iR urey # TR fmar T B

i) AR T W, A FRT RMET By Y orareii o FqfId afeai &R 1 G Sifeld w8l
dd Ul 9fRal & Hdy § gAN S 9 Udbc BlaT © o fb ufa| §Te AT UoidhRoT
e, 1961 & Sfcia suférad 2 |

iv) " 3mr Rud axd © fh—
ol W fewoi
F. AW TG I oGl
1.1 S|
114 RIYAT o
1141 IJA /GBIl @I 10): R 419.01 &M@
RISE - B SUANT B AT T & AT i@l H A IR 8 @ER Ughd & ¢ Uy IR A=
G [deT wAed & el BT ST g3 © | ALUAL BT R 36657 g (Ao I =g, SUAN) &

I WX R 399.01 oG (YSIRTd &I el IUART oI AT R R 419.01 G — R 20.00 1) BT ol
URIETOT BT o7 |

52



T
)

STHINT 0, JURE ST

APPENDIX-II

Seperate Audit Report of the Comptroller & Auditor General of India on the Accounts of Board of Practical
Training (Eastern Region), Kolkata for the year ended 31 March 2015

We have audited the attached Balance Sheet of Board of Practical Training (Eastern Region) (Board) Kolkata as
at 31 March 2015, the Income and Expenditure Account and Receipts and Payments Account for the year ended on
that date under Section 20(1) of the Comptroller and Auditor General's (Duties, Power and Conditions of Service)
Act, 1971 read with the Clause 6(C) of the Memorandum of Association of the Board. The audit has been entrusted
for the period upto 2018-19. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Board's Management. Our
responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

2. This separate Audit Report contains the comments of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India (CAG)
on the accounting treatment only with regard to classification, conformity with the best accounting practices,
accounting standards and disclosure norms, etc. Audit observations on financial transactions with regard to
compliance with the Law, Rules & Regulations (Propriety and Regularity) and efficienc-cum-performance
aspects, etc. if any, are reported through Inspection Reports / CAG's Audit Reports separately.

3. We have conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in India. These
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
financial statements are free from material misstatements. An audit includes examining, on a test basis,
evidences supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing
the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by the management, as well as evaluating
the overall presentation of financial statement. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for
our opinion.

4, Based on our audit, we report that :

i)  We have obtained all the information and explanations, which to the best of our knowledge and belief
were necessary for the purpose of our audit;

i)  The Balance Sheet and Income and Expenditure Account/Receipt and Payment Account dealt with
by this report have been drawn up in the format prescribed by the Ministry of Human Resource
Development, Government of India vide order No. 29-4/2012-FD dated 17 April 2015.

iii)  In our opinion, proper books of accounts and other relevant records have been manintained by the
Board as required under West bengal Societies Registration Act, 1961 in so far as it appears from
our examination of books.

iv)  We further report that

Comments on Accounts :

A. Income and Expenditure Account

1.1 Income

1.1.1 Establishment Account

1.1.1.1 Grants/Subsidies (Schedule-10): R 419.01 lakh
In violation to the instruction of MHRD on the new format of account to account for the grant amount
in income account to the extent utilised for revenue expenditure, BOPT had accounted for R 399.01 lakh

(R 419.01 lakh — R 20.00 lakh used for Capital Expenditure) instead of R 366.57 lakh (utilised for revenue
expenditure).
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This had resulted in overstatement of grants/subsidies by R 32.44 lakh with the corresponding overstatement
of surplus/excess of income over expenditure for the year by the same amount.

1.1.2  Stipend Account
1.1.2.1 Grants/Subsidies- (Schedule-4S): R 1260.05 lakh

The above head remained overstated by R 10.19 lakh as the Board in violation to the detailed instructions
of MHRD had accounted for R 1260.05 lakh as income from schedule-4S instead of restricting the amount
to the extent utilised for revenue expenditure (R 1249.86 lakh) as income.

This had resulted in exhibition of surplus against 'No Surplus/No Deficit' balance and this further resulted
in overstatement of surplus by R 10.19 lakh (R 1260.05 lakh — R 1249.86 lakh) at the end of 2014—15.

B. General

2.1 Despite mention in the previous years' Audit Report, the Board had not exhibited the investment and cash
at bank (SBI) of R 120.33 lakh and R 8.45 lakh distinctly under the heads of GPF and CPF respectively in
the balance sheet of Provident Fund Account. As such actual investment and closing balance of both GPF
and CPF could not be ascertained in Audit.

2.2 Bank Reconciliation Statement in respect of State Bank Stipend Account (CA No. 10836424073) as on
31.03.2015, disclosed that the 35 cheques amounting to R 17.44 lakh issued between March 2012 and
November 2014 had become time-barred. A such the amount of R 17.44 lakh should have been written
back in accounts, after observing codal formalities.

23 The Significant Accounting Policy of BOPT (ER) states that accounting of Retirement Benfits in respect of
Leave encashment, Gratuity, Commutation of Pension has been done on actual basis at the time of retirement/
death and relinquished of the service. AS-15 of ICAI indicates that Employees Benefits obligations are to
be done on Actuarial Valuation Method. Thus, the accounting of Retirement Benefits of the Organisation
is not in consonance with the Accounting Statnadard-15.

2.4 Corpus/Capital Fund- (Schedule-1): R 276.40 lakh

Though the account has been prepared based on the detailed guidelines issued by the MHRD, the unspent
grant amounting to R 86.50 lakh (unspent balance of R 54.06 lakh of 2013-14 and upsent balance of R 32.44
lakh of 2014-15) had been included in Corpus/Capital Fund instead of transferring the same to Current
Liabilities and Provisions.

This resulted in overstatement of Corpus/Capital Fund and understatement of Current Liability and Provisions
by R 86.50 lakh at the end of 2014-15.

2.5 Corpus/Capital Fund- (Schedule-1S) : R 37.15 lakh

The above fund remained overstated by R 50.95 lakh (R 40.76 lakh for unspent balance of 2013-14 and
R 10.19 lakh unspent balance of 2014-15) as the Board, although preparing the accounts as per detailed
guidelines of MHRD, had not shown unspent balance of Government Grant as Current Liabilities. This

resulted in overstatement of Corpus/Capital Fund and understatement of Current Liability by the amount
of R 50.95 lakh at the end of 2014-15.

2.6 Despite mention in previous years' Audit Reports, the Board had not followed the pattern of investment
of provident fund prescribed by the Ministry of Finance, Govt. of India (Notification dated 24" January
2005 & Notification dated 14™ August 2008) and invested R 120.33 lakh (100%) in Term Deposit in SBI
& Canara Bank.
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STHINT 0, JURE ST

2.7 Despite mention in the previous years' Audit Report, provision for Retirement benefit were not made on
Actuarial basis as per instructions contained in Prescribed Format of Accounts of MHRD.

2.8 As per the instruction of MHRD on New Format of Accounts, depreciation of Assets is to be provided
for on straight line method at the prescribed rates. The Board, in violation of the above, had provided for
depreciation on Written Down method at the rates prescribed in the Income Tax Act, 1961. The impact of
non following the instruction of MHRD had also not been disclosed.

2.9 Loans, advances & deposits (Schedule-8) R 94.89 lakh

The above head of Establishment Account included receivable amount from NTMIS for R 50.53 lakh while
Balance Sheet of NTMIS exhibited current liability of R 50.67 lakh. This excess booking of liability in
NTMIS Balance Sheet resulted is discrepancy of R 0.14 lakh which needs reconciliation.

C. Grants-in-aid

The Board is financed by the gransts from the Governemnt of India. During the year 2014-15, the Board
had received total grants of R 1679.06 lakh (Plan R 1161.62 and Non-Plan R 517.44 lakh). Out of the total
grant, the Board had utilized R 1600.04 lakh (Plan R 1148.98 lakh and Non-Plan R 451.06 lakh) during
the financial year 2014-15, leaving an overall upsent balance of R 79.02 lakh. Since no grant was received
from the funding agency (AICTE), expenditure under the NTMIS Account was met by taking loan from
the Establishment Account.

D. Net Impact

Net impact of the comments given in the preceding paragraphs is overtstament of Excess of Income
over Expenditure (Establishment Account) by R 32.44 lakh and overstatement of Excess of Income over
Expenditure (Stipend Account) by R 10.19 lakh for the year ended 31 March 2015.

v)  Subject to our observationis in the preceding paragraphs, we report that the Balance Sheet and
Income and Expenditure Account and Receipts and Payments Account dealt with by this report are
in agreement with the Books of accounts.

vi)  In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the
said financial statement, read together with the Accounting Policies and Notes on Accounts, and
subject to the significant matters stated above and other matters mentioned in the Annexure to this
Audit Report, give a true and fair view in corformity with accounting principles generally accepted
in India.

(a) 1in so far as it relates to the Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of the Board of Practical Training
(Eastern Region), Kolkata as at 31 March 2015 and

(b) in so far as it relates to Income and Expenditure Account of the surplus for the year ended on

that date.
For and on behalf of the C & AG of India
Sd/-
(P.K. Singh)
Place:- Kolkata Principal Director of Audit
Date:- 27-12-2017 Central :: Kolkata
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Annexure

1. Internal Audit Systems:

The Board of Practical Training, Kolkata does not have any internal audit wing. Internal Audit is done by an
outside agency for the last six years. The Board does not have any Internal Audit Manual.

2. Adequacy of Internal Control System :
The Internal Control System is inadequate due to :
i) Cash Books are not closed / verified on monthly basis
ii) Chart of Accounts is not being used.
iii) The heads of accounts prepared are not codified.
iv) The Board does not use any cheque protector to avoid its misuse.
v) The Board does not have any written procedure for physical verification of assets.

vi) There is no Internal Audit Manual.

3. System of Physical verification of Assets :
The Board has conducted the Physical Verification of Assets for the year 2014-15.

4. Statutory Liabilities : Nil

=
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STHINT 0, JURE ST

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (E.R)

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As at 31st March, 2015 in respect of Establishment Account, Stipend Account, and NTMIS Account

Amount in R

SOURCES OF FUNDS Schedule Total Prev. Year

Corpus / Capital Fund :
Establishment Account 1 276,39,694.50 214,15,536.60
Stipend Account 1S 37,15,239.00 26,96,060.00
NTMIS Account - a
Unsecured Loans & Borrowings :
Establishment Account - -
Current Liabilities & Provisions :
Establishment Account 3 8,37,806.00 9,28,072.00
Stipend Account 28 13,80,163.00 13,80,163.00
NTMIS Account IN 50,66,936.00 43,30,936.00

TOTAL 386,39,838.50 307,50,767.60

Amount in R
APPLICATION OF FUNDS Schedule Total Prev. Year

Fixed Assets :
Establishment Account 4 103,38,711.96 116,03,118.24
NTMIS Account 2N 36,533.11 44,082.11
Current Assets, Loans & Advances :
Establishment Account 7&8 181,38,788.54 107,40,490.36
Stipend Account 3S 50,95,402.00 40,76,223.00
NTMIS Account 3N & 4N 54,164.41 32,358.41
NTMIS Account (Debit Balance) 5N 49,76,238.48 42,54,495.48

TOTAL 386,39,838.50 307,50,767.60

Significant Accounting Policy — 23 & 24
Sd/- Sd/-

Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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STHINT 0, JURE ST

CONSOLIDATED RECEIPT & PAYMENT STATEMENT

As at 31st March, 2015 in respect of Establishment Account,
Stipend Account and NTMIS Account

Amount in R

Receipts Statement Total Prev. Year
Establishment Account | 491,94,520.54 492.29,076.36
Stipend Account I 1321,57,802.00 905,98,453.00
NTMIS Account I 8,82,688.41 17,24,377.41
TOTAL 1822,35,010.95 1415,51,906.77

Payments Statement Total Prev. Year
Establishment Account | 491,94,520.54 492,29,076.36
Stipend Account I 1321,57,802.00 905,98,453.00
NTMIS Account I 8,82,688.41 17,24,377.41
TOTAL 1822,35,010.95 1415,51,906.77

SUMMARY OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

For the year ended 31st March, 2015 in respect of Establishment Account,

Stipend Account and NTMIS Account

Amount in R

Income Side

Total

Prev. Year

Establishment Account :
Excess Expenditure over Income

Stipend Account :
Excess Expenditure over Income

NTMIS Account :
Excess Expenditure over Income

7,21,743.00

10,09,757.85

14,22,681.00

Expenditure Side

Total

Prev. Year

Establishment Account :
Excess Income over Expenditure

Stipend Account :
Excess Income over Expenditure

NTMIS Account :
Excess Income over Expenditure

42,24,157.90

10,19,179.00

430,176.26

Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer

Sd/-

Director
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BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (E.R)

ESTABLISHMENT ACCOUNT

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2015

Amount in R

SOURCES OF FUNDS Schedule | Current Year | Previous Year
CORPUS/CAPITAL FUND 1 27639694.50 21415536.60
DESIGNATED/ EARMARKED / ENDOWMENT FUNDS 2 0.00 0.00
CURRENT LIABILITIES & PROVISIONS 3 837806.00 928072.00

TOTAL 28477500.50 22343608.60
APPLICATION OF FUNDS Schedule | Current Year | Previous Year
FIXED ASSETS 4
Tangible Assets 9791117.47 11594279.95
Intangible Assets 547594.49 8838.29
Capital Works-In-Progress
INVESTMENTS FROM EARMARKED / ENDOWMENT
FUNDS : ] )
Long Term
Short Term
INVESTMENTS - OTHERS 6 - -
CURRENT ASSETS 7 8649694.54 5406247.36
LOANS, ADVANCES & DEPOSITS 8 9489094.00 5334243.00
TOTAL 28477500.50 22343608.60
Significant Accounting Policy — 23 & 24
Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director

STHINT 0, JURE ST
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STHINT 0, JURE ST

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)
ESTABLISHMENT ACCOUNT
INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31ST MARCH 2015

Amount in R

Particulars Schedule | Current Year | Previous Year
INCOME
Academic Receipts 9 - -
Grants / Subsidies 10 41901000.00 34947000.00
Income from investments 11 186963.00 154883.00
Interest earned 12 856.00 0.00
Other Income 13 7504.18 61244.00
Prior Period Income 14 - -
TOTAL (A) 42096323.18 35163127.00
EXPENDITURE
Staff Payments & Benefits (Establishment expenses) 15 27972302.00 28934482.00
Academic Expenses 16 - -
Administrative and General Expenses 17 4550341.00 4213922.50
Transportation Expenses 18 252561.00 220620.50
Repairs & Maintenance 19 876305.00 256396.00
Finance costs 20 806.00 1508.00
Depreciation 4 2219850.28 1106021.74
Other Expenses 21 - -
Prior Period Expenses 22 - -
TOTAL (B) 35872165.28 34732950.74
Balance being excess of Income over Expenditure (A-B) 6224157.90 430176.26
Less: Capital Grant 2000000.00 0.00
Net balance being excess of Income over Expenditure 4224157.90 430176.26
Transfer to / from Designated Fund
Building fund - -
Others (specify) - -
léz(l)lrz;)nuc:l?uellll(lig Surplus/(Deficit) Carried to Capital Fund/ 4224157.90 430176.26
Significant Accounting Policy — 23 & 24
Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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STHINT 0, JURE ST

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)
As at 31st March 2015 in respect of Establishment Account
SCHEDULE - 1 CORPUS/CAPITAL FUND

Amount in R

Particulars Current Year Pr‘e{Vious
ear
Balance at the beginning of the year 21415536.60 | 20985360.34
Add: Contributions towards Corpus/Capital Fund 1044556.00 -
. Grants from UGC, Government of India and State Government to the
it extent utilized for capital expenditure 95 8l )
Add: Assets Purchased out of Earmarked Funds - -
. Assets Purchased out of Sponsored Projects, where ownership vests
Add: ; Al ] )
in the institution
Add: Assets Donated/Gifts Received - -
Add: Other Additions = =
Add: Excess of Income over expenditure trasferred from the Income & 4224157.90 430176.26
Expenditure Account
Total 27639694.50 [ 21415536.60
(Deduct) | Deficit transferred from the Income & expenditure Account - -
Balance at the year end 27639694.50 | 21415536.60
SCHEDULE - 2 DESIGNATED / EARMARKED / ENDOWMENT FUNDS
Amount in R
Fund wise Breakup Total
Particulars "Fund "Fund "Fund ]fl?:riw "Current | "Previous
AAA" BBB" cce" " Year" Year"
Funds
A.
a) Opening balance - - - - - -
b) Additions during the year - - - - - -
¢) Income from investments made of the i i i i i i
funds
d) Accrued Interest on investments/Ad- i i i i i i
vances
e) Interest on Savings Bank a/c - - - - - -
f) Other additions (Specify nature) - - - - - -
Total (A) - - - - - -
Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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STHINT 0, JURE ST

B. Utilisation/Expenditure towards objectives of funds

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)
As at 31st March 2015 in respect of Establishment Account

Amount in R

i) Capital Expenditure

ii) Revenue Expenditure

Total (B)

Closing balance at the year end (A - B)

Represented by

Amount in R

Cash And Bank Balances

Investments

Interest accrued but not due

Total

SCHEDULE 2A - ENDOWMENT FUNDS

Amount in R

Name | Opening Balance Additions Total Expen- | Closing Balance | Total
Sr. of diture (10+11)
No. the on the
En- Endow | Accu- | Endow |[ Interest [ Endow | Accu- | object | Endow [ Accu-
dow- ment mu- ment ment | mulat- | during [ ment | mulat-
ment" lated (3+5) ed the ed
Interest Interest year Interest
(4+6)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Total - - - - - - - - - -
Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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STHINT 0, JURE ST

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)

ESTABLISHMENT ACCOUNT

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET

SCHEDULE 3- CURRENT LIABILITIES & PROVISIONS

Amount in R

Current Year Previges
Year
A. CURRENT LIABILITIES
1. Deposits from staff - -
2. Deposits from students - -
3. Sundry Creditors - -
a) For Goods & Services - -
b) Others - -
4. Deposit-Others (including EMD, Security Deposit) 24000.00 50500.00
5. Statutory Liabilities (GPF, TDS, WC TAX, CPF, GIS, NPS): -985.00 -
a) Overdue - -
b) Others - -
6. Other Current Liabilities - =
a) Salaries 107184.00 233798.00
b) Receipts against sponsored projects - -
c) Receipts against sponsored fellowships & scholarships - -
d) Unutilised Grants - -
e) Grants in advance - -
f) Other funds - -
g) Other liabilities:
1) Printing, GSLI,Fire,Pension,Gratuity 77329.00 52806.00
2) Liabilities for CEA 21750.00 60706.00
3) Liabilities for Pay & Allowances - 46589.00
4) Liabilities for Security Wages 9904.00 58230.00
5) Liabilites for Traveling and Conveyance 39007.00 443.00
6) Liabilites for AMC for AC Machine 31752.00 -
Total (A) 309941.00 503072.00
B. PROVISIONS
1. For Taxation - -
2. Gratuity - -
3. Superannuation Pension - -
4. Accumulated Leave Encashment - -
5. Trade Warranties/Claims - -
6. Others (Provision for Audit Fee, Security Deposit) - -
a) Provision For Audit Fee 512865.00 410000.00
b) Provision For Security Deposit 15000.00 15000.00
Total (B) 527865.00 425000.00
Total (A+ B) 837806.00 928072.00
Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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STHINT 0, JURE ST

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)

ESTABLISHMENT ACCOUNT

SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH 2015

SCHEDULE -3 (a) SPONSORED PROJECTS

Amount in R

Name of Opening Balance ; .
R ts/Re- .
S N the Project | As On 01.04.2014 eceip S : Expenditure Closing Balance
coveries Total )
during the year durmg (e
Credit | Debit gHey Credit | Debit
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Total - - - - - - -
SCHEDULE 3 (b) SPONSORED FELLOWSHIPS
AND SCHOLARSHIPS .
Amount in R
Opening Balance Transactions Closing Balance
SI No IS S unsor As On 01.04.2014 During the year As On 31.03.2015
CR. DR. CR. DR. CR. DR.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1 University Grants i i i i i i
Commission
2 Ministry .......... - - - - - -
3 Others (Specify individually) - - - - - -
Total - - - - - -
Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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STHINT 0, JURE ST

SCHEDULE 3(c) UNUTILISED GRANTS FROM UGC

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA AND STATE GOVERNMENTS

Amount in R

Current Year | Previous Year
A. Plan grants: Government of India
Balance B/F - -
Add: Receipts during the year
Al. | Non-Plan grants: Government of India
Balance B/F - -
Add: Receipts during the year
Total (a) {A+A1} - -
Less Refunds
Less: Utilized for Revenue Expenditure - -
Less: Utilized for Capital expenditure
Total (b) - -
Unutilized carried i .
forward (c-d)
B. UGC grants: Plan
Balance B/F - -
Receipts during the year
Total (c) - -
Less Refunds ) i
Less: Utilized for Revenue Expenditure Less: Utilized for capital expenditure
Total (d) - -
Unutilized carried forward (c-d) - -
C. UGC Grants Non Plan
Balance B/F - -
Receipts during the year
Total (e) - -
Less: Refunds i .
Less: Utilised for Revenue Expenditure Less: Utilised for Capital Expenditure
Total (f) - -
Unutilized carried forward (e - f) - -
D. Grants from State Govt.
Balance B/F - -
Add: Receipts during the year
Total
() ] )
Less: Utilized for Revenue Expenditure Less: Utilized for Capital Expenditure - -
Total (h) ) N
Unutilized carried forward (g - h) - -
Grand Total (A+B+C+D) - -
Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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STHINT 0, JURE ST

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)
ESTABLISHMENT ACCOUNT
SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH 2015

SCHEDULE - S INVESTMENTS FROM EARMARKED/ENDOWMENT FUNDS

Amount in R

Current Year Previous Year

In Central Government Securities - -

In State Government Securities - -

Other approved Securities - =

Shares - -

Debentures and Bonds - -

Term Deposits with Banks = =
Others (to be specified) - .
Total s R

NNl |lWwWIN |~

Amount in R

SI. No. Funds Current Year Previous Year
1 - - .
2 - - R
3 - - R
4 - - .
5 Endowment Fund Investments - -
Total - -

SCHEDULE - 6 INVESTMENTS — OTHERS
Amount in R
CURRENT YEAR PREVIOUS YEAR

1. In Central Government Securities - -

2. In State Government Securities - -

3. Other approved Securities - -
4. Shares - -
5. Debentures and Bonds - -
6. Others (to be specified) - -

TOTAL - -

Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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) faga amh

) olgd AT

) U @1 MY A

2. fafdy <o
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G) I

3. dhq

14903.39

7244.39

4. 46 Y

®) Fqgfaa d@i & |

— 3Te] @ H

8632791.15

3320002.97

— A S| Qrdr #

— golc 9rdr #

2000.00

2079000.00

Q) IR IIGfId dbi & A1

— QA S| @rar #

— golc 9rdr #

5. SIhYR doic YTdl

8649694.54

5406247.36

B/-
R ~h- 8-l JTfSBTT
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STHINT 0, JURE ST

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)
ESTABLISHMENT ACCOUNT

SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH 2015

SCHEDULE - 7 CURRENT ASSETS

Amount in R

Current Year

Previous Year

1. Stock:

a) Stores and Spares

b) Loose Tools

¢) Publications

d) Laboratory chemicals, consumables and glass ware

e) Building Material

f) Electrical Material

g) Stationery

h) Water supply material

2. Sundry Debtors:

a) Debts Outstanding for a period exceeding six months

b) Others

3. Cash in Hand

14903.39

7244.39

4. Bank balances :

a) With Scheduled Banks:

- In Current Accounts

8632791.15

3320002.97

- In term deposit Accounts

-In Savings Accounts

2000.00

2079000.00

b) With non-Scheduled Banks:

- In term deposit Accounts

- In Savings Accounts

5. Post Office- Savings Accounts

TOTAL

8649694.54

5406247.36

Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer

Sd/-
Director
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6 WY yaer gien (W) @ -

7 IOl AT JFEATgIRT Qe .

§ | =idw M @ v ) -

9 gt gRAreET [ @ .

10 TSI STy Qe .
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17 STHT QAR .

18 | o= f[fr @ n
19 | o= W [ @ n

20 | faRre wEwen & forg aremr MY .
II. |=re @« 8632791.15

I1L | orfea d&i & wrer |afe o .

o 8634791.15
B/- /-
R ~h- 8-l JTfSBTT IBEEIED
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STHINT 0, JURE ST

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)
ESTABLISHMENT ACCOUNT

SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH 2015

S X URELS Amount in R
I Savings Bank Accounts 2000.00
1 Grants from UGC A/c -
2 University Receipts A/c =
3 Scholarship Nc -
4 Academic Fee Receipt A/c =
5 Development (Plan) A/c -
6 Combined Entrance Exams(CBT) A/c -
7 UGC Plan Fellowship A/c -
8 Corpus Fund A/c (EMF) =
9 Sponsored Projects Fund A/c -
10 Sponsored Fellowship A/c -
11 Endowment & Chair A/c (EMF) -
12 UGC JRF Fellowship A/c (EMF) -
13 HBA Fund A/c (EMF) -
14 Conveyance A/c (EMF) -
15 UGC Rajiv Gandhi National Fellowship A/c (EMF) -
16 Academic Development Fund A/c (EMF) -
17 Deposit Nc =
18 Student Fund Nc -
19 Student Aid Fund A/c =
20 Plan Grants for specific schemes -
IL. Current Account 8632791.15
I1I. Term Deposits with Schedule Banks -
Total 8634791.15
Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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W) TRER
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) fafdcar i
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. HHAIRAT BT <redIferd ARM: (@IS 3™R)

) darg T

Q) T8 FO

2524.00

11980.00

) I ((PRICR F)

5000.00

21000.00

. T ThS I I D ¥U H AT B oy aYell IR iR o=y IR U oA & forg

@) ol @ w®

R GETEl
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SegdIuas el § e o)
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. yded &
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STHT

P) RIT

Q) ool fasmr
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o) I, If or &

3) 37 (Rfde o= & forg)

. 3 SuThdfa

%) faer—feiRa /mh A w

Q) o e w®

) T SR AH W
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. I — IOIRY W UTK =Tef, IRHURRIT / Uraifoia aRaTeT
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9489094.00
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B/-
R ~h- 8-l JTfSBTT
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STHINT 0, JURE ST

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)
ESTABLISHMENT ACCOUNT
SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH 2015
SCHEDULE - 8 LOANS. ADVANCES & DEPOSITS Amount in R

Current Year Previous Year

1. Advances to employees: (Non-interest bearing)

a) Salary - -

b) Festival 27450.00 24000.00

¢) Medical Advance - -

d) Other (TA/DA ADV., MISC. ADV.,LTC ADV.,GPF) 8811.00 67954.00
2. Long Term Advances to employees: (Interest bearing)

a) Vehicle loan _ .
b) Home loan 2524.00 11980.00
c¢) Others (Computer Loan) 5000.00 21000.00

3. Advances and other amounts recoverable in cash or in kind or for value to be
received:

a) On Capital Account - -

b) To Suppliers - -

¢) Others (Adv. To CPWD, N.T.M.L.S., DAVP,BOAT MUMBALI and Security
Deposit in WBSEB)

4. Prepaid Expenses
a) Insurance 11,724.00 11,724.00
b) Other expenses 28829.00 28829.00
5. Deposits

9404756 5168756

a) Telephone N .
b) Lease Rent . .
c) Electricity . .
d) AICTE, if applicable . _
e) Others (to be specified) . .
6. Income Accrued: N _

a) On Investments from Earmarked/ Endowment Funds - -

b) On Investments-Others - -

¢) On Loans and Advances - -

d) Others (includes income due unrealized) . R

7. Other - Current assets receivable from UGC/sponsored projects - -

a) Debit balances in Sponsored Projects - -

b) Debit balances in Sponsored Fellowships & Scholarships - -

c¢) Grants Receivable - -

d) Other receivables from UGC - -

8. Claims Receivable - -
TOTAL 9489094.00 5334243.00

Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF
INCOME &EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
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B/-
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BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)

ESTABLISHMENT ACCOUNT

SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

SCHEDULE - 9 ACADEMIC RECEIPTS

Amount in R

Current Year

Previous Year

FEES FROM STUDENTS

Academic

1.Tuition fee

2.Admission fee

3.Enrolment fee

4.Library Admission fee

5.Laboratory fee

6.Art & Craft fee

7.Registration fee

8.Syllabus fee

Total (A)

Examinations

1.Admission test fee

2.Annual Examination fee

3.Mark sheet, certificate fee

4 Entrance examination fee

Total (B)

Other Fees

1.Identity card fee

2.Fine/ Miscellaneous fee

3 .Medical fee

4.Transportation fee

5.Hostel fee

Total (C)

Sale of Publications

1.Sale of Admission forms

2.Sale of syllabus and Question Paper, etc.

3.Sale of prospectus including admission forms

Total (D)

Other Academic Receipts

1.Registration fee for workshops, programmes

2.Registration fees (Academic Staff College)

Total (E)

GRAND TOTAL (A+B+C+D+E)

Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer

Sd/-
Director

STHINT 0, JURE ST
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31 A 2015 BT FHG a¥ & oY T UG A BT Al

SR 10: SFFETH /KT (SHfaepedt e o) R ¥ I3
- R Ao
el AR WRHR :
114 T Ao | (eIl g9 T o g foa af
TRA RPN AT 9 9 A&
AT & ?)
o9 1 /T 1223436.30 1223436.30 4182811.06 | 5406247.36 |  7135000.00
Sirs: 99 & SR gt 13130000.00 = 13130000.00 |  28771000.00 | 41901000.00 | 34947000.00
T | 14353436.30 - 1435343630 | 32953811.06 | 47307247.36 | 42082000.00
Iy 14353436.30 - 1435343630 | 32953811.06 | 47307247.36 | 42082000.00
gerd: Yol &9 & folt START (F) | 2000000.00 = 2000000.00 - | 2000000.00 -
Iy 12353436.30 - 1235343630 | 32953811.06 | 45307247.36 | 42082000.00
TET: RToTRd 2 % fore 10818210.87 - 10818210.87 |  26026304.95 | 36657552.82 | 36675752.64
ST (W)
Iy o/ 1) 1535225.43 0.00 0.00 1535225.43 6927506.11 | 8649694.54 | 5406247.36
AT 11: e 9 My R 3 3T
R wrd /FuiRa A =y A
TdaE af fioa of ESE e fooe of
1. &S - - B N
®) WHN gfenyfaal R = = - -
) 3 9IS/ A - - - -
2. A ST R =TS - - 186963.00 154883.00
3. WAy ST/ HHAIRAT ¥ ATl 984 W= 31F WR Ured
) - - 0.00 0.00
ST U P Tl
4. 99ic 9P W TR TSl - - _ .
5. 3 (fafre) - = = -
Bl - - 186963.00 154883.00
feniRa /emi 3 & iR - -
Ay ™ ™
IR 12: Jffta =T R ¥ 7R
=R ESLIEEC)] oo af
1. IYRIT 9% & T FIC W W - -
2. I R
®) HHARI 856.00 -
Q) I 2 .
3 AT AR I T ) - -
) 856.00 0.00
B/- g/-
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106




i wara et
:

STHINT 0, JURE ST

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)
ESTABLISHMENT ACCOUNT

SCHEDLE FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2015
SCHEDULE 10 — GRANTS / SUBSIDIES (IRREVOCABLE GRANTS RECEIVED

Amount in R

Plan Non Plan .
Govt.of Current Previous
Particulars G UGC Total Plan India(UGC not Year Year
ovt. of - . .
: Specific pertain to this Total Total
India Plan
Schemes Board)
Balance B/F 1223436.30 ) i 1223436.30 4182811.06 5406247.36 7135000.00
Add: Receipts during the year 13130000.00 13130000.00 28771000.00 | 41901000.00 | 34947000.00
Total 14353436.30 - - 14353436.30 32953811.06 | 47307247.36 | 42082000.00
Less: Refund to UGC - - - - - - -
Balance 14353436.30 - - 14353436.30 32953811.06 | 47307247.36 | 42082000.00
e o Copital 2000000.00 . -1 2000000.00 -1 2000000.00 -
expenditure (A)
Balance 12353436.30 - - 12353436.30 32953811.06 | 45307247.36 | 42082000.00
Bl for Revenue 10818210.87 ; -] 10818210.87 | 26026304.95 | 36657552.82 | 36675752.64
Expenditure (B)
Balance C/F (C) 1535225.43 0.00 0.00 1535225.43 6927506.11 8649694.54 5406247.36
SCHEDULE 11- INCOME FROM INVESTMENTS Amount in R
E
armarked/ Endowment Other Tovestin e
] Funds
Particulars " :
Previous Previous
Current Year Current Year
Year Year
1. Interest = i i -
a.0n Government Securities - - - -
b.Other Bonds/Debentures - - - -
2. Interest on Term Deposits - - 186963.00 154883.00
3. Income accrued but not due on Term Deposits/Interest
) - - 0.00 0.00
bearing advances to employees
4. Interest on Savings Bank Accounts - - - -
5. Others (Specity) - - - -
Total - - 186963.00 154883.00
Transferred to Earmarked/Endowment Funds - -
Balance NIL NIL
SCHEDULE 12: INTEREST EARNED Amount in R
Particulars Current Year Previous Year
1. On savings Accounts with scheduled banks - -
2. On Loans
a. Employees/Staff 856.00 -
b. Others i i
3. On Debtors and Other Receivables - -
Total 856.00 0.00
Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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STHINT 0, JURE ST

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)

ESTABLISHMENT ACCOUNT
SCHEDLE FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2015

SCHEDULE 13: OTHER INCOME Amount in R
A. Income from Land & Buildings Current Year Pr;z:;us

1.Hostel Room Rent - -
2.License fee - -

3.Hire Charges of Auditorium/Play ground/Convention Centre, etc - -

4.Electricity charges recovered = =
5.Water charges recovered - -
Total - -

B. Sale of Institute's publications - -
C. Income from holding events

1.Gross Receipts from annual function/ sports carnival - -
Less: Direct expenditure incurred on the annual function/ sports carnival - -

2.Gross Receipts from fetes - =

Less: Direct expenditure incurred on the fetes - s

3.Gross Receipts for educational tours - -
Less: Direct expenditure incurred on the tours - -

4.0Others (to be specified and separately disclosed) - -
Total - L

D. Others
. Income from consultancy 1 L

- RTI fees 110.00 80.00

. Income from Royalty 1 L

. Sale of application form (recruitment) 3 L

. Misc. receipts (Sale of tender form, waste paper, etc.) 5500.00 61164.00
. Profit on Sale/disposal of Assets

(o)W RO, IS\ OST I \O 3 s

a) Owned assets - -
b) Assets received free of cost - -
7. Grants/Donations from Institutions, Welfare Bodies and International Organizations - -

8. Others (specify) 1894.18 -
Total 7504.18 61244.00
Grand Total (A+B+C+D) 7504.18 61244.00
SCHEDULE 14: PRIOR PERIOD INCOME Amount in R
Particulars Current Year Previces
Year
1. Academic Receipts = S
2. Income from Investments = =
3. Interest earned - -
4. Other Income - -
Total - -
Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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A 5131845.00 | 22840457.00 | 27972302.00 | 2078013.00 | 26856469.00 | 28934482.00
ST 15 & — HHAN HaAIWgRT iR daia ar R 3 TR
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STHINT 0, JURE ST

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)
ESTABLISHMENT ACCOUNT
SCHEDLE FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2015

Amount in R

Current Year Previous Year
Plan Non Plan Total Plan Non Plan Total

a) Salaries and Wages 4914902.00 [ 20147846.00 | 25062748.00 | 1797621.00 | 18946513.00 | 20744134.00

b) Allowances and Bonus 34459.00 255524.00 289983.00 45657.00 270262.00 315919.00

¢) Contribution to Provident Fund 19965.00 - 19965.00 - - -

d) Contribution to Other Fund (specity) - 702408.00 702408.00 15770.00 428965.00 444735.00

e) Staff Welfare Expenses - - - 4731.00 2360.00 7091.00

f) Retirement and Terminal Benefits - 1144166.00 1144166.00 - 6743951.00 | 6743951.00

g) LTC facility 19665.00 252960.00 272625.00 98647.00 186786.00 285433.00

h) Medical facility - 198489.00 198489.00 - 132528.00 132528.00

i) Children Education Allowance - 136064.00 136064.00 - 142104.00 142104.00

j) Honorarium 4500.00 - 4500.00 4000.00 - 4000.00
I) Others (specify)

i) Canteen 138354.00 - 138354.00 111587.00 - 111587.00

ii) Grant to Recration Club - 3000.00 3000.00 - 3000.00 3000.00

TOTAL 5131845.00 | 22840457.00 | 27972302.00 | 2078013.00 | 26856469.00 | 28934482.00

SCHEDULE 15A — EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT AND TERMINAL BENEFITS
Amount in R

Pension Gratuity %::;;E:; Total

Opening Balance as on 01.04.2014 = - - .

Addition : Capitalized value of Contributions Received from other
Organizations

Total (a) - - = R
Less : Actual Payment during the Year (b) 305013.00 502933.00 336220.00 1144166.00
Balance Available on 31.03.2015 ¢ (a-b) = = - .

Provision required on 31.03.2015 as per Actuarial Valuation (d) - - - -

A. Provision to be made in the Current year (d - ¢) - - - -

B.Contribution to New Pension Scheme 5 - - -

C.Medical Reimbursement to Retired Employees - = - .

D.Travel to Hometown on Retirement = - - .

E. Deposit Linked Inurance Payment = = o .
Total (A+B+C+D+E) - - o .

Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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SR 16: e Iy R 3 R
A T fea af
Ao R Ao T Ao R Ao o
1. FANTRIET &9 - - - - - -
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9. B - - - - - -
10. IISYSHAM—HE—RIT BIEgR - - - - - -
11. SR @ = . = = = =
12, 3= (i) - - - - - -
@' - - - - - -
I 17: UMD Td A Y R 3 3RT
e e ad
Ao R Ao T ST R T B
. X
1. R - 357899.00 | 357899.00 48275.00 | 309918.00 358193.00
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. W R
5. ST U4 WA 96370.00 129220.00 | 225590.00 -] 11212100 112121.00
6. RV, BRI U9 gexdie @Y 130762.00 123870.00 | 254632.00 116900.00 99545.00 216445.00
1. I
7. 9201 U9 R (SUH) 245447.00 192764.00 | 438211.00 255708.00 | 106006.00 361714.00
8. AT AR T @ 248676.00 459079.00 | 707755.00 343067.00 | 238207.00 581274.00
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10. IIT U BT IR . 454000.00 | 454000.00 -] 489000.00 489000.00
11. WM Yob . . - - - -
12, faso iR wER . 115905.00 115905.00 300056.00 86280.00 386336.00
13. TSI iR SFRerd . . = - - -
g 3 (Mfdw)
1. 9 PN 24375.00 209995.00 | 234370.00 - 7162.00 7162.00
2. 35% o 518005.00 94128.00 |  612133.00 594405.00 59376.50 653781.50
3. fafy e . 83866.00 83866.00 3935.00 83201.00 87136.00
4. REM A 691023.00 -] 691023.00 582522.00 . 582522.00
5. e Yoh 198341.00 . 198341.00
6. RFR / HRIATET W @ 44215.00 1506.00 45721.00 57029.00 - 57029.00
7. URINAD Yoch . 6850.00 6850.00 - 3236.00 3236.00
gl | 2316278.00 | 2234063.00 |  4550341.00 2605802.00 | 1608120.50 |  4213922.50

B/- g/-
YR h-HE-oldl JARIBRI v
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BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)
ESTABLISHMENT ACCOUNT
SCHEDLE FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2015

SCHEDULE 16 - ACADEMIC EXPENSES

Amount in R

Current Year Previous Year
Plan Non Plan Total Plan Non Plan Total
a)Laboratory expenses - - - - - -
b)Field work/Participation in Conferences - - - - - -
c)Expenses on Seminars/Workshops - - - - - -
d)Payment to visiting faculty - - - - - -
¢)Examination - - - - - -
f)Student Welfare expenses - - - - - -
g)Admission expenses - - - - - -
h)Convocation expenses - - - - - -
i) Publications - - - - - -
j)StipendImeans-cum-merit scholarship - - - - - -
k)Subscription Expenses - - - - - -
I) Others (specify) - - - - - -
TOTAL - - - - - -
SCHEDULE 17 - ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES Amount in R
Current Year Previous Year
Plan Non Plan Total Plan Non Plan Total
A Infrastructure
a)Electricity and power - 357899.00 | 357899.00 48275.00 | 309918.00 358193.00
b)Water charges - - - - - -
c)Insurance - 4981.00 4981.00 - 14068.00 14068.00
?;gent’ Rates and Taxes (including property | 517,05 9 | 31740500  105564.00 .| 105564.00
B Communication
e)Postage and Stationery 96370.00 129220.00 |  225590.00 -| 112121.00 112121.00
f)Telephone, Fax and Internet Charges 130762.00 123870.00 | 254632.00 116900.00 99545.00 216445.00
C Others
g)Printing and Stationery (consumption) 245447.00 192764.00 | 438211.00 255708.00 | 106006.00 361714.00
h)Travelling and Conveyance Expenses 248676.00 459079.00 |  707755.00 343067.00 | 238207.00 581274.00
1)Hospitality - - - - - -
j)Auditors Remuneration - 454000.00 |  454000.00 - | 489000.00 489000.00
k)Professional Charges - - - - - -
1) Advertisement and Publicity - 115905.00 115905.00 300056.00 86280.00 386336.00
m)Magazines & Journals - - - - - -
n)Others (specify)
i) Legal Expenses 24375.00 209995.00 | 234370.00 - 7162.00 7162.00
ii) Meeting Exp. 518005.00 94128.00 | 612133.00 594405.00 59376.50 653781.50
iii) Misc.Exp - 83866.00 83866.00 3935.00 83201.00 87136.00
iv) Security Wages 691023.00 -1 691023.00 582522.00 - 582522.00
v) Consultancy Charges 198341.00 - 198341.00
vi) Exp. On Seminar/Work shop 44215.00 1506.00 45721.00 57029.00 - 57029.00
vii) Administrative Charges - 6850.00 6850.00 - 3236.00 3236.00
TOTAL | 2316278.00 | 2234063.00 | 4550341.00 2605802.00 | 1608120.50 | 4213922.50
Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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o /<ot &g = s = = - -
3) | e T R R =2 - 92133.00 92133.00 | 113462.00 [ 39,807.00 153269.00
Lo -| 252561.00 252561.00 | 113462.00 | 107158.50 220620.50
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%) | Wt 3400.00 | 11363.00 14763.00 | 3651.00 | 1200.00 4851.00
) | STRHR TG IR = = = = = =
) | wie v 7 65771.00 - 65771.00 | 31352.00 . 31352.00
) | PrIfer SRR 13820.00 |  2550.00 16370.00 | 21044.00 . 21044.00
%) | Fegex 140715.00 - 140715.00 |  39036.00 . 39036.00
a) UUNTRATAT Q_CT aglllr'\'lfh SEEad! - - - - - -
B) | 5 Y IUDN - - - - - -
) | ARl iR e § - I § i -
) | fobard 9T b1 Pob - - - . 2 -
) | i -1 22000.00 22000.00 . . -
T) | |UST B AR = = = - - -
3) |3 (ffdwe) - - - - - -
i. SIRAT & forg queR 355338.00 - 355338.00 - s -
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B/- /-
RTRATTh-ST8- ol JMfHTRY IRERED
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STHINT 0, JURE ST

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)
ESTABLISHMENT ACCOUNT
SCHEDLE FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2015

SCHEDULE 18 - TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES Amount in R

Particulars Current Year Previous Year
Plan Non Plan Total Plan Non Plan Total
1) | Vehicles (owned by institution)
a) Running expenses - 83353.00 83353.00 - - -
b) Repairs & maintenance -| 60004.00 60004.00 - | 58848.50 58848.50
c¢) Insurance expenses - 17071.00 17071.00 - 8503.00 8503.00
2) | Vehicles taken on rent/lease - - - - - -
a) Rent/lease expenses - - - - - -
3) | Vehicle (Taxi) hiring expenses -| 92133.00 92133.00 | 113462.00 | 39,807.00 153269.00
Total -| 252561.00 252561.00 | 113462.00 [ 107158.50 220620.50
SCHEDULE 19 - REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE Amount in R
Particulars Current Year Previous Year
Plan Non Plan Total Plan Non Plan Total
a) | Buildings 3400.00 11363.00 14763.00 3651.00 [ 1200.00 4851.00
b) | Furniture & Fixtures - - - - - -
c¢) | Plant & Machinery 65771.00 - 65771.00 | 31352.00 - 31352.00
d) | Office Equipment 13820.00 2550.00 16370.00 | 21044.00 - 21044.00
e) | Computers 140715.00 - 140715.00 [ 39036.00 - 39036.00
f) | Laboratory & Scientific i i i i i i
equipment
g) | Audio Visual equipment - - - - - -
h) | Cleaning Material & Services - - - - - -
1) | Book binding charges - - - - - -
j) | Gardening -1 22000.00 22000.00 - - -
k) | Estate Maintenance - - - - - -
1) | Other(Specify) - - - - - -
i) AMC FOR ERP 355338.00 - 355338.00 - - -
ii) AMC For Webportal 261348.00 - 261348.00 | 160113.00 - 160113.00
Total 840392.00 [ 35913.00 876305.00 | 255196.00 | 1200.00 256396.00
Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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STHINT 0, JURE ST

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)
ESTABLISHMENT ACCOUNT
SCHEDLE FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2015

SCHEDULE 20 - FINANCE COSTS Amount in R

Current Year Previous Year
Particulars
Plan Non Plan Total Plan Non Plan Total
a) Bank charges - 806.00 806.00 1000.00 508.00 1508.00
b) Others (specify) - - - - - -
Total 0.00 806.00 806.00 1000.00 508.00 1508.00
Current Year Previous Year
Particulars
Plan Non Plan Total Plan Non Plan Total
a) Provision for Bad and Doubtful ) i i ) i i
Debts/Advances
b) Irrecoverable Balances Written - off - - - - - -
¢) Grants/Subsidies to other i i i i } i
institutions/organizations
d) Others (specify) - - = 2 N .
Total - - = = - -
SCHEDULE 22 - PRIOR PERIOD EXPENSES Amount in R
] Current Year Previous Year
Particulars
Plan Non Plan Total Plan Non Plan Total
1. Establishment expenses - - - - - -
2. Academic expenses - - - - - -
3. Administrative expenses - - - - - -
4. Transportation expenses - - - - - -
5. Repairs & Maintenance - - - - - -
6. Other expenses - - - - - -
Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS
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STHINT 0, JURE ST

SCHEDULE NO.23 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

BASIS FOR PREPARATION OF ACCOUNTS & ACCOUNTING CONVENTIONS :

The financial statement in relation to Establishment Account, Stipendiary Account, NTMIS Account, Provident Fund
Account and New Pension Scheme are prepared on the basis of historical cost convention unless otherwise stated on
the accrual method of accounting.

FIXED ASSETS

Fixed Assets are valued at cost. All the Fixed Assets were purchased by way of monetary grants under plan and non-
plan sub-heads in respect of Establishment Account and NTMIS Account which were received from the Ministry and
same were represented as corpus funds in the liability side of the Balance sheet of accounts.

DEPRECIATION

Depreciation on Fixed Assets has been provided in the Accounts as per specified rate of Income Tax Act on written
down value method in accordance of the Income Tax Act, 1961 according to the instructions issued in common
format for Central Autonomous Organisation by the Ministry, Govt. of India. So, we have provided depreciation
in the Accounts for the equipment, furniture and other fixed assets from the date of the acquisition according to the
prevailing Income Tax Act, 1961.

MISCELLANEOUS

There was no deferred revenue expenditure under the head of miscellaneous expenses in our organisation.

GOVERNMENT GRANTS

Government grants were accounted for on accrual basis.

STIPEND PAYMENT

Reimbursements of stipend to the training establishments were disbursed on the accrual basis against the claim
furnished by the training establishments to our organisation. Further it may be pointed out that return cheques and
draft have been consider as reissue of cheques to different establishments from Receipt & Payment Account for the
financial year 2014-15.

RETIREMENT BENEFITS

The organisation in respect of Leave encashment, Gratuity, Commutation of Pension made provision on Actual basis
at the time of retirement / death and relinquished of the service. Further, it may be mentioned here that contingent
liabilities on account of leave salary for Rs.56.61 lakhs and Gratuity would be Rs.48.20 lakhs except commutation
of pension to employees as because for pension fund, actuarial calculation from LIC or any other institution is
required. The fund as soon as received from the Ministry, Government of India for Leave encashment, Gratuity and
Commutation of Pension are to be invested accordingly as per instruction issued by the Ministry, Govt. of India for
Autonomous Organisation.

GPF/CPF INVESTMENT

Investments in term deposit on the funds of GPF/CPF Account were made in a consolidated way. It is mentioned here
that the investment balance on GPF/CPF fund would be arrived on the basis of total term deposits with Canara Bank
and State Bank of India, Salt Lake Branch, Kolkata respectively.
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SCHEDULE 24 — NOTES ON ACCOUNTS ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

A Court case is under review stage in Hon'ble High Court of Kolkata filed by Shri S.P.Das, Ex-Assistant Director. The
quantum of the claims is not ascertainable as of now.

CUREENT ASSETS, LOANS AND ADVANCES

It is valued at the total amount paid and realised in the ordinary course of the transaction. So the difference amount
has appeared in the Balance Sheet.

TAXATIONS

In view of there being no taxable income under the Income Tax Act, 1961 no provision for Income Tax has been
considered in the Books of Accounts. The Organization has also obtained the exemption certificate from the Income
Tax Authority.

DEPRECIATION

Depreciation has been provided on Fixed Assets on written down value method in accordance with Income Tax Act,
1961 from the date of acquisition of the Assets. It is charged on the expenditure side of the Income & Expenditure
Account and deducted from the Fixed Assets of the assets side in the Balance Sheet.

EXPENDITURE IN FOREIGN CURRENCY

No expenditure was incurred in foreign currency during the current period of the financial year.

REMUNERATION TO AUDITORS

Provision was made for Rs.5.10 lakhs for the current financial year in the Books of Accounts. Our auditor is CAG,
Indian Audit & Accounts Department, Office of the Principal Director of Audit, Central, Kolkata. The Internal Audit
fees are also being paid on accrual basis for the financial year under audit.

The previous yearss figures have been reworked, regrouped, rearranged and reclassified whereever necessary.
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RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
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STHINT 0, JURE ST

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)

ESTABLISHMENT ACCOUNT
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2015
STATEMENT NO : 1

Amount in R

RECEIPTS Current Year Pr;::’r“s PAYMENTS Current Year | Previous Year
1. Opening Balances L. Expenses :
a) Cash Balances 7,244.39 9766.39 a) Establishment 27972302.00 4213922.50
b) Bank Balance Expenses
i.  In Current accounts (SBI) 33,20,002.97 37,15,372.97 b) Academic Expenses
ii. In deposit accounts ¢) Administrative Expenses 4550341.00 28934482.00
iii. Savings Accounts (CANARA) 20,79,000.00 34,12,000.00 d) Transportation Expenses
e) Repairs & Maintenance 876305.00 256396.00
f) Prior period expenses
II. Grants Received 1L Payments against Earmarked / - -
a) From Government of India 4,19,01,000.00 34947000.00 Endowment Funds
b) From State Government
¢) From other sources (details)
(Grants for capital &
revenue exp / to be shown
separately if available)
II1. Academic Receipts - - | 1IL Payments against Sponsored - -
Projects / Schemes
IV. Receipts against Earmarked / - - [ IV Payments against Sponsored - -
Endowment Funds Fellowships/Scholarships
V. Receipts against Sponsored - -V Investments and Deposits made - -
Projects / Schemes a) Out of Earmarked /
Endowments funds
b)Out of own funds
(Investments - Others)
VI. Receipts against sponsored - - | VI. | Term Deposits with Scheduled - 291159.00
Fellowships and Scholarships Banks
VII. Income on Investments from - - | VII. | "Expenditure on Fixed Assets
a) Earmarked / Endowment funds and
b) Other investments Capital Works — in —
Progress
a) Fixed Assets 955444.00 4848637.00
b) Capital Works — in —
Progress"
VIII. Interest received on VIIIL. | Other Payments including 1085.00 288250.00
a) Bank Deposits statutory payments
b) Loans and Advances 1,86,963.00 446042.00
c) Savings Bank Accounts
IX. Investments encashed - - | IX. Refunds of Grants - -
X.Term Deposits with Scheduled - - X Deposits and Advances 5159775.00 4291975.00
Banks encashed
XI. Other income (including Prior 856.00 - [ XI. | Other Payments 1029574.00 698007.50
Period Income)
XII. Deposits and Advances 1004924 5888602.00 | XII. [ XII. Closing balances
a) Cash in hand 14903.39 7244.39
b) Bank balances
In Current Accounts (SBI) 8632791.15 3320002.97
In Savings Accounts 2000.00 2079000.00
(CANARA)
XIII. Miscellaneous Receipts 7504.18 61444.00
including Statutory Receipts
XIV. Any Other Receipts 687026.00 748849.00
TOTAL 49194520.54 49229076.36 TOTAL 49194520.54 | 49229076.36
Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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GPF AND NPS ACCOUNTS
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i wara et
i H
RAINT X, SR S

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)

PROVIDENT FUND ACCOUNT
BALANCE SHEET AS AT MARCH 31, 2015

Amount in R

Liabilities

Amount

Assets

Amount

GPF

Opening Balance
Less: Subscription for March 2014

Add: Subscriptions in the year
Add: Sub for March 2015
Add: Interest Credited

Less: Advance/withdrawal
Closing Balance

CPF

9622648.00

1680500.00
150000.00
874789.00

1816810.00

10511127.00

Opening Balance

Less: Sub. for March 2014

Add: Subscriptions in the year

Add: Sub for March 2015

Add: Employers Contribution towards CPF
Add: Interest Credited

Less: Advance/withdrawal

Closing Balance

642988.00
131000.00
13000.00
19965.00
61508.00

868461.00

University Contribution (CAF)

Opening Balance

Less: Contribution for March 14
Add: Subscriptions in the year
Add: Contribution for March 15
Add: Interest Credited

Less: Advance/withdrawal
Closing Balance

NPS Tier-1l Account

Opening Balance

Less: Sub. for March 14

Add: Subscriptions in the year
Add: Sub for March 15

Add: Interest Credited

Less: Advance/withdrawal
Closing Balance

Interest Reserve

Opening Balance
Add: Excess of Income over Expenditure
Closing Balance

1670908.75
381410.77
2052319.52

Investment

Int. accrued as on 31/03/15
Subscription Due for March, 2015 :
GPF

CPF

UC due to CPF

NPS-II

Tax recovered from interest on
Investments Pending refund from
Income Tax Department

Cash at Bank
SB1, Branch-I

12032558.00
554492.21

844857.31

Total

13431907.52

Total

13431907.52

Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer

Sd/-
Director
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BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)
PROVIDENT FUND ACCOUNT
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2014-15

Amount in R

Receipts Amount Payments Amount

Opening Balance as on 01-04-2014 GPF Adv./Withdrawal 1816810.00
SBI 474415.31 | CPF Adv.Withdrawal -
GPF Subscription 1830500.00 | NPS Tier-II -
CPF Subscription 144000.00 | Employer's Contribution Withdrawal -
CPF Employers Contribution 19965.00 | Bank Charges 393.00
NPS Tier-II Account Investment during the year 8229113.00
Investment Encashed 6883791.00 | Closing Balance:
Interest Received 1538502.00 | SBI 844857.31

Total 10891173.31 Total 10891173.31

STHINT 0, JURE ST

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31/03/2015

Amount in R

Amount Expenditure Amount Amount Income Amount
31.03.2014 31.03.2015 31.03.2014 31.03.2015
Interest Credited to : 214362.00 | Interest earned on Investment 1538502.00
973472.00 | GPF Account 874789.00 694827.44 | Add: Interest accrued on 03/15 55449221
55514.00 | CPF Account 61508.00 - | Add: Tax recovered on interest - -
Bank Charges 393.00 Refund to be obtained -
19380.00 | Employers 19965.00 19,380.00 | Employers Contribution to CPF 19965.00
Contribution (CPF)
- | NPS Tier-II Account - - | Less Interest accured for March 14 774,893.44
- | Excess of Income over 381410.77 119,796.56 | Excess of Expenditure over Income -
Expenditure
1048366.00 Total 1338065.77 | 1048366.00 Total 1338065.77
Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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STIPEND ACCOUNT
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STRHNT O, S5 S

qeIRe e ais (481)
qRreT I
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B/- /-
YR h-Ae-otdl JAfTHRI IRESIEY
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BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)
STIPEND ACCOUNT
BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH 2015

Amount in R

SOURCES OF FUNDS Schedule | Current Year | Previous Year
CORPUS/CAPITAL FUND 1S 3,715,239.00 | 2,696,060.00
DESIGNATED/ EARMARKED / ENDOWMENT FUNDS - -
CURRENT LIABILITIES & PROVISIONS 28 1,380,163.00 | 1,380,163.00
TOTAL 5,095,402.00 | 4,076,223.00
APPLICATION OF FUNDS Schedule | Current Year | Previous Year
FIXED ASSETS
Tangible Assets - -
Intangible Assets . N
Capital Works-In-Progress - -
INVESTMENTS FROM EARMARKED / ENDOWMENT FUNDS - -
Long Term - -
Short Term - -
INVESTMENTS - OTHERS - -
CURRENT ASSETS 3S 5,095,402.00 | 4,076,223.00
LOANS, ADVANCES & DEPOSITS - -
TOTAL 5,095,402.00 | 4,076,223.00
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 23
CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 24
Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)

STIPEND ACCOUNT

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH 2015

SCHEDULE - 1S CORPUS/CAPITAL FUND

Amount in R

Particulars

Current Year

Previous Year

Balance at the beginning of the year

2,696,060.00

3,705,817.85

Add: Contributions towards Corpus/Capital Fund

Add: Grants from UGC, Government of India and State Government to the extent utilized

for capital expenditure

Add: Assets Purchased out of Earmarked Funds

Add: Assets Purchased out of Sponsored Projects, where ownership vests in the institution

Add: Assets Donated/Gifts Received

Add: Other Additions

Add: Excess of Expenditure over Income trasferred from the Income & Expenditure

Account

1,019,179.00

Total

3,715,239.00

3,705,817.85

(Deduct) | Deficit transferred from the Income & expenditure Account

1,009,757.85

Balance at the year end

3,715,239.00

2696060.00

SCHEDULE 2S - CURRENT LIABILITIES & PROVISIONS

Amount in R

Particulars

Current Year

Previous Year

A. CURRENT LIABILITIES

1. Deposits from staff

2. Deposits from students

3. Sundry Creditors

a) For Goods & Services

b) Others

4. Deposit-Others

5. Statutory Liabilities (GPF, TDS, WC TAX, CPF, GIS, NPS):

a) Overdue

b) Others

6. Other Current Liabilities

a) Salaries

b) Receipts against sponsored projects

c) Receipts against sponsored fellowships & scholarships

d) Unutilised Grants

¢) Grants in advance

f) Other funds

g) Other liabilities:

1,380,163.00

1,380,163.00

Total (A)

1,380,163.00

1,380,163.00

. PROVISIONS

. For Taxation

. Gratuity

. Superannuation Pension

. Accumulated Leave Encashment

s Wl —|w

. Trade Warranties/Claims

6. Others

Total (B)

Total (A+ B)

1,380,163.00

1,380,163.00

Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer

Sd/-

Director
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B/-
R ~h- 8-l JTfSBTT
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STHINT 0, JURE ST

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)

STIPEND ACCOUNT
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH 2015

SCHEDULE - 3S CURRENT ASSETS
Amount in R

Current Year

Previous Year

1. Stock :

a) Stores and Spares

b) Loose Tools

c¢) Publications

d) Laboratory chemicals, consumables and glass ware

e) Building Material

f) Electrical Material

g) Stationery

h) Water supply material

2. Sundry Debtors :

a) Debts Outstanding for a period exceeding six months

b) Others

3. Cash in Hand

4. Bank balances :

a) With Scheduled Banks :

- In Current Accounts(SBI)

5093469.00

4074290.00

- In term deposit Accounts

- In Savings Accounts (CANARA)

1,933.00

1,933.00

b) With non-Scheduled Banks :

- In term deposit Accounts

- In Savings Accounts

5. Post Office- Savings Accounts

TOTAL

5095402.00

4076223.00

Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer

Sd/-

Director

141




qeIRe URETT ais (4.81)
gRreT A

31 ATd, 2015 BT FHT 99 & foIU M IR I oidT

R H I3

=R

IR

a1, T

fea ad

el it

S SV REAEIRS

4T

126,005,000.00

83,853,000.00

faer @ forw ey

T =t

504

664,834.00

556,182.15

3 AT

6T

30.00

94 @iy I

T ()

126,669,864.00

84,409,182.15

gy

HHART YA Td o™ (RATTAT 2030)

Nerford g

ENIRIECACESIDI eI

7T

2000.00

2267.00

gRagd g

T U4 IEREd

ICRIRRSING]

HedsErd

3T 2 (e <Al @ giret & wu # RAdd fFy T e W @)

8U

125,648,685.00

85,416,673.00

o oy @

7 (@)

125,650,685.00

85,418,940.00

TR ARD MT BI AT AR BT AT (—)

1,019,179.00

(1,009,757.85)

IR & fow / =faa = 9

g ffe

= (ffiwe)

Wger o XeT ity / (amen) §o Pl e A @ g

1019179.00

-1009757.85

Hewaqul e Ay 23
FHIRATS SIa¢ R o @ forg fewfor 24

B/-
R ~h- 8-l JTfSBTT
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STHINT 0, JURE ST

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)
STIPEND ACCOUNT
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2015

Amount in R

Particulars

Schedule

Current Year

Previous Year

INCOME

Academic Receipts

Grants / Subsidies

4S

126,005,000.00

83,853,000.00

Income from investments

Interest earned

58

664,834.00

556,182.15

Other Income

6S

30.00

Prior Period Income

TOTAL (A)

126,669,864.00

84,409,182.15

EXPENDITURE

Staff Payments & Benefits (Establishment expenses)

Academic Expenses

Administrative and General Expenses

7S

2000.00

2267.00

Transportation Expenses

Repairs & Maintenance

Finance costs

Depreciation

Other Expenses (Expenditure on Grants to be disbursed as stipend to
training establishment.)

8S

125,648,685.00

85,416,673.00

Prior Period Expenses

TOTAL (B)

125,650,685.00

85,418,940.00

Balance being excess of Income over Expenditure/ Expenditure over
Income (A-B)

1,019,179.00

(1,009,757.85)

Transfer to / from Designated Fund

Building fund

Others (specify)

Balance Being Surplus/(Deficit) Carried to Capital Fund /
Corpus Fund

1019179.00

-1009757.85

Significant Accounting Policies

Contingent Liabilities and Notes to Accounts

Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer

23
24

Sd/-

Director
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BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)
STIPEND ACCOUNT
SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF INCOME ACCOUNT AS AT 31ST MARCH 2015

SCHEDULE 4S — GRANTS / SUBSIDIES IRREVOCABLE GRANTS RECEIVED

Amount in R

Plan

Non Plan
Govt. of UGC Govt.of Current Previous
Particulars India Total Plan India(UGC Year Year
Specific not pertain to Total Total
Plan Schemes this Board)

Balance B/F 4056223.00 - - 4056223.00 20000.00 4076223.00 5085980.85
Add: Receipts during the 103032000.00 103032000.00 | 22973000.00 | 126005000.00 | 83853000.00
year
Total 107088223.00 - -1 107088223.00 | 22993000.00 | 130081223.00 | 88938980.85
Less: Refund to UGC - - - = ., . _
Balance 107088223.00 - -1 107088223.00 | 22993000.00 | 130081223.00 | 88938980.85
Less: Utilised for Capital - - - - - - -
expenditure (A)
Balance 107088223.00 - -1 107088223.00 | 22993000.00 | 130081223.00 | 88938980.85

Less: utilized for
Revenue Expenditure (B)

105105253.00

105105253.00

19880568.00

124985821.00

84862757.85

Balance C/F (C)

1982970.00

1982970.00

3112432.00

5095402.00

4076223.00

SCHEDULE 5S- INCOME FROM INVESTMENTS

Amount in R

Earmarked / Endowment Other Investments
Funds
Particulars
Current Previous Current Previous
Year Year Year Year
1. Interest - " N
a.0n Government Securities - - -
b.Other Bonds/Debentures - . -
2. Interest on Term Deposits - 664834.00 556182.15
3. Income accrued but not due on Term Deposits/Interest bearing advances ) i )
to employees
4. Interest on Savings Bank Accounts - - -
5. Others (Specity) - . .
Total - 664834.00 556182.15
Transferred to Earmarked/Endowment Funds -
Balance NIL NIL
Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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STHINT 0, JURE ST

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)
STIPEND ACCOUNT
SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF INCOME ACCOUNT AS AT 31ST MARCH 2015

SCHEDULE 6S - OTHER INCOME
Amount in R

A. Income from Land & Buildings Current Year Previous Year
1.Hostel Room Rent - -
2.License fee - -

3.Hire Charges of Auditorium/Play ground/Convention
Centre, etc

4.Electricity charges recovered = =

5.Water charges recovered - -
Total - -

B. Sale of Institute's publications - -

C. Income from holding events

1.Gross Receipts from annual function/ sports carnival - -

Less: Direct expenditure incurred on the annual function/
sports carnival

2.Gross Receipts from fetes - =

Less: Direct expenditure incurred on the fetes - -

3.Gross Receipts for educational tours - -

Less: Direct expenditure incurred on the tours - -

4.0Others (to be specified and separately disclosed) - -
Total - -

D. Others
. Income from consultancy L -
. RTI fees L -
. Income from Royalty = -

. Sale of application form (recruitment) . -

. Misc. receipts (Sale of tender form, waste paper, etc.) - -

ANl |[WIN]|—

. Profit on Sale/disposal of Assets - -

a) Owned assets - -

b) Assets received free of cost = =

7. Grants / Donations from Institutions, Welfare Bodies and
International Organizations

8. Others (specify) 30.00 -
Total 30.00 0.00
Grand Total (A+B+C+D) 30.00 0.00
Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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STHINT 0, JURE ST

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)
STIPEND ACCOUNT

SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT AS AT 31ST MARCH 2015
SCHEDULE 7S - ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES Amount in R

Current Year Previous Year
Plan Non Plan Total Plan Non Plan Total

A. Infrastructure

a) Electricity and power - - o o . _

b) Water charges - = = - . .

¢) Insurance S = = - . .

d) Rent, Rates and Taxes
(including property tax)

B. Communication = = - - . .

¢) Postage and Stationery S = = - . .

f) Telephone, Fax and Internet
Charges
C. Others - - - - - -
g) Printing and Stationery
(consumption)

h) Travelling and Conveyance
Expenses

1) Hospitality = = o - R .

Jj) Auditors Remuneration = - - - R i

k) Professional Charges - - = = L .
1) Advertisement and Publicity - = = = . .
m) Magazines & Journals - = o - . .

n) Others (specify) - = = = . .

- Other Administrative Exp.and
bank Commission

TOTAL 2000.00

2000.00 2000.00 2267.00 2267.00

2000.00 2267.00 2267.00

SCHEDULE 8S - OTHER EXPENSES Amount in R

Current Year Previous Year
Plan Non Plan Total Plan Non Plan Total

Particulars

a) Provision for Bad and
Doubtful Debts/Advances

b) Irrecoverable Balances
Written - off

¢) Grants/Subsidies to other
institutions/organizations

d) Other Expenses
(Expenditure on Grants to
disbursed as stipen to training
establishment.)

Total 105,653,253.00 [ 19,995,432.00 | 125,648,685.00 | 61,500,673.00 | 23,916,000.00 | 85,416,673.00

105,653,253.00 [ 19,995,432.00 | 125,648,685.00 | 61,500,673.00 | 23,916,000.00 | 85,416,673.00

Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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STHINT 0, JURE ST

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)
STIPEND ACCOUNT
RECEIPT AND PAYMENT ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2015

STATEMENT NO: 11 Amount in R

RECEIPTS Current Year Pr‘e};’:;us PAYMENTS Current Year Previous Year
1. Opening Balances L Expenses:
a) Cash Balances - - a) Establishment Expenses - -
b) Bank Balance b) Academic Expenses 2000.00 2267.00
i. In Current accounts (SBI) 4074290.00 5083980.85 ¢) Administrative Expenses
ii. In deposit accounts d) Transportation Expenses
iii. Savings accounts 1933.00 2000.00 e) Repairs & Maintenance - -
(CANARA) f) Prior period expenses
II. Grants Received II. | Payments against Earmarked/ - -
a) From Government of India 126005000.00 83853000.00 Endowment Funds
b) From State Government
¢) From other sources (details)
(Grants for capital & revenue
exp/ to be shown separately if
available)
II1. Academic Receipts - - | II | Payments against Sponsored - -
Projects/Schemes
IV. Receipts against Earmarked - - | IV. | Payments against Sponsored - -
Endowment Funds Fellowships/Scholarships
V. Receipts against Sponsored - - | V. [ Investments and Deposits made - -
Projects/Schemes a) Out of Earmarked/
Endowments funds
b) Out of own funds
(Investments - Others)
VI. Receipts against sponsored - -| VI. | Term Deposits with Scheduled - =
Fellowships and Scholarships Banks
VII. Income on Investments from - - | VII. | Expenditure on Fixed Assets
a) Earmarked / Endowment funds and - -
b) Other investments Capital Works — in — - -
Progress
a)Fixed Assets
b)Capital Works — in —
Progress
VIIL Interest received on VIII. | Other Payments including - -
a) Bank Deposits statutory payments
b) Loans and Advances
¢) Savings Bank Accounts 664834.00 556182.15
IX. Investments encashed - - | IX. | Refunds of Grants - -
X.Term Deposits with Scheduled - - X Deposits and Advances - -
Banks encashed
XI. Other income (including Prior - - | XL | Other Payments (Payment 127060400.00 86519963.00
Period Income) made to different establishment
as reimbursement claim of
stipend)
XII. Deposits and Advances - - | XII. [ Closing balances
a) Cash in hand - -
b) Bank balances
In Current Accounts (SBI) 5093469.00 4074290.00
In Savings Accounts
(CANARA)
In Deposit Accounts 1933.00 1933.00
XIII. Miscellaneous Receipts - 3
including Statutory Receipts
XIV. Any Other Receipts 1411745.00 1103290.00
(Barred cheque/drafts
written back)
TOTAL 132157802.00 90598453.00 TOTAL 132157802.00 | 90598453.00
Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)

NTMIS ACCOUNT

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2015

Amount in R

SOURCES OF FUNDS Schedule | Current Year | Previous Year
CORPUS/CAPITAL FUND - -
DESIGNATED/ EARMARKED / ENDOWMENT FUNDS - -
CURRENT LIABILITIES & PROVISIONS IN 5,066,936.00 [ 4,330,936.00
TOTAL 5,066,936.00 | 4,330,936.00
APPLICATION OF FUNDS Schedule | Current Year | Previous Year
FIXED ASSETS
Tangible Assets 2N 36,533.11 44082.11
Intangible Assets . &
Capital Works-In-Progress - -
INVESTMENTS FROM EARMARKED / ENDOWMENT FUNDS
Long Term - -
Short Term - -
INVESTMENTS - OTHERS - =
CURRENT ASSETS 3N 11724.41 17358.41
LOANS, ADVANCES & DEPOSITS 4N 42440.00 15000.00
Debit Balance of Corpus/General Fund From PL A/c 5N 4,976,238.48 4254495.48
TOTAL 5,066,936.00 | 4,330,936.00
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 23
CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 24
Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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STHINT 0, JURE ST

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)
NTMIS ACCOUNT
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH 2015

SCHEDULE 1IN - CURRENT LIABILITIES & PROVISIONS

Amount in R

Particulars Current Year Previous Year

A. CURRENT LIABILITIES
1. Deposits from staff - .

2. Deposits from students - .

3. Sundry Creditors - -

a) For Goods & Services - -
b) Others - -
4. Deposit-Others - -
5. Statutory Liabilities (GPF, TDS, WC TAX, CPF, GIS, NPS): - -
a) Overdue - -
b) Others - -
6. Other Current Liabilities - -

a) Salaries - .

b) Receipts against sponsored projects - -

c) Receipts against sponsored fellowships & scholarships - -
d) Unutilised Grants - -
e) Grants in advance - -
f) Other funds - -
g) Other liabilities: 5,066,936.00 4,330,936.00

Total (A) 5,066,936.00 4,330,936.00

. PROVISIONS
. For Taxation - -
. Gratuity - -

. Superannuation Pension - .

. Accumulated Leave Encashment - -

(S0 NN VSR N SR N -

. Trade Warranties/Claims - -
6. Others - .

Total (B) ) N
Total (A+ B) 5,066,936.00 4,330,936.00

Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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STHINT 0, JURE ST

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)
NTMIS ACCOUNT
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH 2015

SCHEDULE - 3N CURRENT ASSETS

Amount in R

Current Year

Previous Year

1. Stock:

a) Stores and Spares

b) Loose Tools

c) Publications

d) Laboratory chemicals, consumables and glass ware

¢) Building Material

f) Electrical Material

g) Stationery

h) Water supply material

2. Sundry Debtors:

a) Debts Outstanding for a period exceeding six months

b) Others

3. Cash in Hand

2901.33

2911.33

4. Bank balances :

a) With Scheduled Banks:

- In Current Accounts

8823.08

14447.08

- In term deposit Accounts

- In Savings Accounts

b) With non-Scheduled Banks:

- In term deposit Accounts

- In Savings Accounts

5. Post Office- Savings Accounts

TOTAL

11724.41

17358.41

Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer

Sd/-

Director
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BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)
NTMIS ACCOUNT
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH 2015

SCHEDULE 4N - LOANS. ADVANCES & DEPOSITS

Amount in R

Current Year

Previous Year

1. Advances to employees: (Non-interest bearing)

a) Salary

b) Festival

¢) Medical Advance

d) Other (LTC ADV.,FESTIVAL ADV)

27440.00

. Long Term Advances to employees: (Interest bearing)

a) Vehicle loan

b) Home loan

¢) Others (Computer Loan)

. Advances and other amounts recoverable in cash or in kind or for value to be received :

a) On Capital Account

b) to Suppliers

c) Others

. Prepaid Expenses

a) Insurance

b) Other expenses

. Deposits

a)Telephone

15,000.00

15,000.00

b)Lease Rent

c)Electricity

d) AICTE, if applicable

e) Others

. Income Accrued :

a) On Investments from Earmarked/ Endowment Funds

b) On Investments-Others

¢) On Loans and Advances

d) Others (includes income due unrealized)

. Other - Current assets receivable from UGC/sponsored projects

a) Debit balances in Sponsored Projects

b) Debit balances in Sponsored Fellowships & Scholarships

¢) Grants Receivable

d) Other receivables from UGC

8. Claims Receivable

TOTAL

42440.00

15000.00

Sd/-

Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer

Sd/-

Director
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BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)
NTMIS ACCOUNT
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH 2015

SCHEDULE - 5N _CORPUS/CAPITAL FUND Amount in R
Particulars Current Year Previous Year
Balance at the beginning of the year (4,254,495.48) (2,831,814.48)
Add: Contributions towards Corpus/Capital Fund - -
Add: Grants from UGC, Government of India and State Government to the extent utilized - -

for capital expenditure
Add: Assets Purchased out of Earmarked Funds - =
Add: Assets Purchased out of Sponsored Projects, where ownership vests in the institution - -
Add: Assets Donated/Gifts Received - -
Add: Other Additions = =

Add: Excess of Expenditure over Income trasferred from the Income & Expenditure (721,743.00) (1,422,681.00)
Account
Total (4,976,238.48) (4,254,495.48)
(Deduct) | Deficit transferred from the Income & expenditure Account - -
Balance at the year end (4,976,238.48) (4,254,495.48)
Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)
NTMIS ACCOUNT
SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT AS AT 31ST MARCH 2015

Amount in R

Current Year Previous Year
Plan Non Plan Total Plan Non Plan Total

a) Salaries and Wages - 682742.00 682742.00 -| 1367608.00 | 1367608.00
b) Allowances and Bonus - 6908.00 6908.00 - 13816.00 13816.00
c¢) Contribution to Provident Fund - = > - 19,380.00 19,380.00
d) Contribution to Other Fund (specify) - - = - L .
e) Staff Welfare Expenses - = = - L .
f) Retirement and Terminal Benefits - = o - o .
g) LTC facility = = o - L .
h) Medical facility = = - - L .
i) Children Education Allowance - = o - o .
j) Honorarium = = - - i, .
I) Others (Leave Encashment) - 11,564.00 11,564.00 - - -

TOTAL 0.00 701214.00 701214.00 0.00 | 1400804.00 | 1400804.00

SCHEDULE 7N - ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES

Amount in R

Particulars

Current Year

Previous Year

Plan

Non Plan

Total

Plan

Non Plan

Total

A. Infrastructure

a) Electricity and power

b) Water charges

¢) Insurance

d) Rent, Rates and Taxes
(including property tax)

B. Communication

e) Postage and Stationery

f) Telephone, Fax and Internet
Charges

12675

.00

12675.00

10947.00

10947.00

C. Others

g) Printing and Stationery
(consumption)

h) Travelling and Conveyance
Expenses

1) Hospitality

j) Auditors Remuneration

k) Professional Charges

1) Advertisement and Publicity

m) Magazines & Journals

n) Others (Bank Charges)

155

.00 155.00

TOTAL

12980.00

12980.00

11129.00

11129.00

Sd/-

Sd/-

Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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STHINT 0, JURE ST

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)
NTMIS ACCOUNT
INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31ST MARCH 2015

Amount in R

Particulars Schedule | Current Year | Previous Year

INCOME
Academic Receipts . -
Grants / Subsidies o .

Income from investments - =

Interest earned - -

Other Income - -

Prior Period Income - -
TOTAL (A) - -
EXPENDITURE
Staff Payments & Benefits (Establishment expenses) 6N 701214.00 1400804.00
Academic Expenses - -
Administrative and General Expenses N 12980.00 11129.00
Transportation Expenses i -

Repairs & Maintenance = i

Finance costs N -
Depreciation 2N 7549.00 10748.00
Other Expenses - -

Prior Period Expenses . -
TOTAL (B) 721743.00 1422681.00
Balance being excess of Expenditure over Income (A-B) 721743.00 1422681.00
Transfer to / from Designated Fund - -
Building fund - -
Others (specify) . -
Balance Being Surplus/(Deficit) Carried to Capital Fund/Corpus Fund 721743.00 1422681.00

Significant Accounting Policies 23

Contingent Liabilities 24

Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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STHINT 0, JURE ST

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)

NTMIS ACCOUNT

RECEIPT AND PAYMENT ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2015
STATEMENT NO: III

Amount in R

RECEIPTS Current Year Pr;::;us PAYMENTS Current Year Previous Year
1. Opening Balances L Expenses:
a) Cash Balances 2911.33 3582.33 a) Establishment Expenses 701214.00 1400804.00
b) Bank Balance b) Academic Expenses
i. In Current accounts (SBI) 14447.08 51199.08 ¢) Administrative Expenses 12980.00 11129.00
ii. In deposit accounts d) Transportation Expenses
iii. Savings accounts(CB) - - e) Repairs & Maintenance - -
f) Prior period expenses
II. Grants Received 1L Payments against Earmarked/ - -
a)From Government of India 7,36,000.00 1390000.00 Endowment Funds
b)From State Government
c)From other sources (details)
(Grants for capital & revenue exp/
to be shown separately if available)
II1. Academic Receipts - - | OL Payments against Sponsored - -
Projects/Schemes
IV. Receipts against Earmarked/ - - IV. Payments against Sponsored - -
Endowment Funds Fellowships/Scholarships
V. Receipts against Sponsored - -V Investments and Deposits made - -
Projects/Schemes a) Out of Earmarked /
Endowments funds
b) Out of own funds
(Investments - Others)
VI. Receipts against sponsored - -| VL. Term Deposits with Scheduled - -
Fellowships and Scholarships Banks
VII. Income on Investments from - - | VII. | Expenditure on Fixed Assets
a) Earmarked/Endowment funds and Capital Works — in —
b) Other investments Progress - -
a) Fixed Assets - -
b) Capital Works — in —
Progress
VIII. Interest received on VIII. | Other Payments including 129330.00 295086.00
a) Bank Deposits statutory payments
b) Loans and Advances
¢) Savings Bank Accounts - -
IX. Investments encashed - - | IX. Refunds of Grants - -
X. Term Deposits with Scheduled - - [ X Deposits and Advances 27440.00 -
Banks encashed
XI. Other income (including Prior - - | XL Other Payments - -
Period Income)
XII. Deposits and Advances - - | XII. | Closing balances
a) Cash in hand 2901.33 2911.33
b) Bank balances
In Current Accounts (SBI) 8823.08 14447.08
In Savings Accounts
(CANARA) - -
In Deposit Accounts
XIII. Miscellaneous Receipts 129330 279596.00
including Statutory Receipts
XIV. Any Other Receipts - -
TOTAL 882688.41 1724377.41 TOTAL 882688.41 | 1724377.41
Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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STHINT 0, JURE ST

BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (ER)
NPS TIER - I ACCOUNT

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH 2015

Amount in R

Amount Liabilities Amount Amount Assets Amount
NPS Tier -1 Account NPS Tier - T Account
- | Opening Balance - - | Subscription and Contribution due -
for 3/15
Less: Sub. For 3/2014
Investment -
- | Add: Sub+U Contribution - - | Interest Accrued but not due -
- | Add: Interest Credited Balance at Bank
- | Less: Transferred to NSDL - -
Add: Sub+UC for 3/2015
- | Excess of income over - -
Expenditure
- | Balance as on 1.4.2014 - -
Add: During the year
- Total - - Total -
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2014-15
Amount in R
Amount Expenditure Amount Amount Income Amount
- | Interest Credited to - Interest Earned on Investment -

Subscribers' Accounts Bank
Charges

Excess of Income over
Expenditure

Less : Interest Accrued 31/03/14
Interest Accrued but not due.

Total

Total

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2014-15

Amount in R

Receipts Amount Payments Amount
Opening Balance as on 01/04/2014 NPS Tier-I1 Account Investment
Own Subscription University Contribution - | Withdrawal/Refund to NSDL -
Interest Received on Investment Interest on saving bank
a/c Investment Encashed - | Closing Balance as on 31/03/2015 -
Total Total
Sd/- Sd/-
Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer Director
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